
AUCTION LISTING : 93UPA 09/04/2024Indian-Ocean

Lot No Country Cat No Description US/PH Estimate

4528 BRITISH INDIAN OCEAN 
TERRITORY

62-76 Birds set u.m. Cat. £27  £15.00

4529 BRITISH INDIAN OCEAN 
TERRITORY

16/30 1968-70 QEII: Definitives UMM Cat. £50 US £25.00

4530 BRITISH INDIAN OCEAN 
TERRITORY

16/30 1968-70 Marine Life definitive set, very fine used (18) Cat. £50  £35.00

4531 BRITISH INDIAN OCEAN 
TERRITORY

1/156 1969 'B.I.O.T.' opt'd Seychelles pictorial definitive set, fine used (15) Cat. £30  £20.00

4532 BRITISH INDIAN OCEAN 
TERRITORY

62/76 1975 Bird definitive set, very fine used (15) Cat. £47  £32.00

4533 BRITISH INDIAN OCEAN 
TERRITORY

62-76 
90-101

1975-90 Two definitive sets 1975 Birds set of 15 & 1990 Birds set of 12 both fine 
u.m. Cat. £50 

US3 £21.00

4534 BRITISH INDIAN OCEAN 
TERRITORY

90/101 1990 Bird definitive set, very fine used (12) Cat. £32  £22.00

7423 CHRISTMAS ISLAND Total of 36 random values, (mostly) mint and used  to around 1995 with ranges 
to $2, including 1958 mint set. Estimated cv £25.

US4 £8.00

7424 CHRISTMAS ISLAND 1958 Set mint and used, also a few Cook Is inc 1954 £3 mint, fine  £30.00

7425 CHRISTMAS ISLAND 1/10 1958 Definitives in marginal blocks of 4 u.m. Cat. £44 US5 (B) £13.00

7426 CHRISTMAS ISLAND 1/10 1958 Definitives in marginal blocks of 4 u.m. Cat. £44 US5 (B) £13.00

7427 CHRISTMAS ISLAND 1/10 1958 Definitives in marginal blocks of 4 u.m. Cat. £44 US5 (B) £13.00

7428 CHRISTMAS ISLAND 1/10 1958 Definitive set as blocks of 4, very fine used (40) Cat. £35  £24.00

7429 CHRISTMAS ISLAND 1-10 1958 QEII stamps of Australia ovpt 'Christmas Island', set of 10 vals 2c to $1 in 
bottom right hand corner marginal blocks of 6, superb u.m. (10) Cat. £66 

US2 £35.00

7430 CHRISTMAS ISLAND 1-10 1958 QEII stamps of Australia ovpt 'Christmas Island', set of 10 vals 2c to $1 in 
blocks of 4, superb u.m. (10) Cat. £44 

US2 £24.00

7431 CHRISTMAS ISLAND 1-10 1958 QEII stamps of Australia ovpt 'Christmas Island', set of 10 vals 2c to $1 in 
blocks of 4, superb u.m. (10) Cat. £44 

US2 £24.00

7432 CHRISTMAS ISLAND 22/31 1968-70 QEII: Fishes in blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £72 US £29.00

7433 CHRISTMAS ISLAND 37/52 1972 Ship definitive set, very fine used (16) Cat. £15  £10.00

20515 MADAGASCAR 1896-2000 Small selection of 79 mint and (mainly) used stamps covering the 
whole period. No complete sets. Little duplication. Includes 4 Postage Dues & 3 
later values (SG1113, 1379 x2). Generally in good condition. Useful starter 
selection. On Prinz stockpages, identified by SG number.

US £22.00

20516 MADAGASCAR 57 BRITISH CONSULAR MAIL 1895 2d blue, very fine used, with full gum (presumed 
CTO). Cat. £65 

US £27.00

20517 MADAGASCAR 57-62 BRITISH CONSULAR MAIL 1895 Full set of 6v to 4s, lower 4v mint, h/r, 2s & 4s 
UM. Odd perf issues and o/c Cat. £150 

US £67.00

20518 MADAGASCAR 58 BRITISH CONSULAR MAIL 1895 4d rose, very fine used, with gum, h/r (presumed 
CTO). Cat. £65 

US £27.00

21705 MALDIVE ISLANDS 2/20A 1905 3c and 5c, 1909 set to 10c, 1933 basic set to 1r, h/r, m.m. (15) Cat. £158 US £59.00

21706 MALDIVE ISLANDS 5 1906 15c blue. A PLATE (1) single from the bottom margin. Light diagonal crease. 
MM Cat. £165 

US £36.00

21707 MALDIVE ISLANDS 1906-2004 Balance collection of (mainly) mint and used, a few sets, but in the 
main odd values from sets, some of which are the top value(s). From earliest 
issue in 1906 (2c) to Star Fish in 2004. Some duplication, esp on the early issues, 
various shades. Generally in good condition, on Prinz stockpages. Total of c350 
stamps, 6 sheetlets, 8 MS & 1 cover. Cat. £625 

US £156.00

21708 MALDIVE ISLANDS 1906-80 Mint and used collection in a loose leaf album(approx 600) including 
1906 ovpts on Ceylon set used, the 3c is mint, 1933 Minaret set mint, 1950 set 
mint, 1960 set mint, later mint sets, mainly fine HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - 
OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US £294.00

21709 MALDIVE ISLANDS 13B 1933 5c claret with Wmk sideways. UMM Cat. £42 US £36.00
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21710 MALDIVE ISLANDS 14A 1933 5c mauve, wmk upright, UM. Cat. £55 US £29.00

21711 MALDIVE ISLANDS 14A 1933 5c mauve with Wmk upright. LMM Cat. £55 US £29.00

21712 MALDIVE ISLANDS 17B-19B 1933 50c SG 19B fine used block of 4 (cat £120) . Also SG 17B, 18B cancelled  but 
cto with gum. Total cat value £166. Cat. £166 

US6 £27.00

21713 MALDIVE ISLANDS 21-29 1950 Full set  of 9v to 1r, very LMM, faint hinge trace. Cat. £60 US £29.00

21714 MALDIVE ISLANDS 21-29 1950-52 Palm Tree and Dhow set of 9 vals 2l to 1r, mint small h/r.   Very fresh 
bright colours. (9) Cat. £60 

 £39.00

21715 MALDIVE ISLANDS 1952-62 Mint and used collection on New Age leaves(112) including 1960 defin 
set mint and used, fine

 £30.00

21716 MALDIVE ISLANDS 32/40 1956 Definitives to 1R in IMPRINT blocks of 6 five in each block being UMM. 
UMM Cat. £90 

US £53.00

21717 MALDIVE ISLANDS 53,60,61 1960 5l, 5r & 10r, 3v with higher cat values, UM. Cat. £38 US £17.00

21718 MALDIVE ISLANDS 187,188 1966 5r & 10r, two top values from set, UM. Cat. £49 US £21.00

21719 MALDIVE ISLANDS 535-542 1974 Birth Centenary of Sir Winston Churchill, full set of 8v to 5r, UM. Cat. £26 US £12.00

22250 MAURITIUS Balance collection on SG Imperial album pages entirely used in mixed condition 
Incls: 1858 imperf to 1/- vermilion SG34 & 1/- green SG35 this repaired. 1860 no 
wmk 1d 2d & 4d SG46-48. 1863 wmk CC range to 1/- blue. Surch issues. 1879 
wmk CC & 1883 wmk CA to 50c orange SG111. Shield types to 2x 1r SG175. E7 to 
1r. GV to 5r. SJ set. Express Delivery with SG E5. Much of interest & high cat 
£850++ (178).

US £245.00

22251 MAURITIUS QV 2d blue imperf x 3 used ideal for study, each with one or two  margins with 
barred oval cancels blank in the entre often found on these issues. (3).

US PH £134.00

22252 MAURITIUS Balance collection in an 8 page stockbook QV-1970 mint & used in mixed 
condition, incls: odd QV mint & used with SG101 & 124 as u.m. blocks of 4. Odd 
E7 & GV . GVI to 2r50 f.u. SG261. 1950 to 1r mint & 5r used. QEII  1953 to 10r x 2 
used. 2r50 u.m. SG316. 1969 set used 382-99. Cat £300+ (315+).

US4 £71.00

22253 MAURITIUS 223/241 KGV definitive short set to 5r, MSCA Wmk, all different with additional 4c Die I, 
5c Die I, 10c Die I, 12c tablet type A & B, 20c Die I & 25c Die I. Fine used (26) Cat. 
£260 

 £125.00

22254 MAURITIUS 223/241 KGV definitive set, MSCA Wmk, all different with additional 4c Die I, 5c Die I, 10c 
Die I, 12c tablet type A & B, 20c Die I, 25c Die I, 1r Die I. Fine mint (28) Cat. £400 

 PH £275.00

22255 MAURITIUS 1856-2000 Mint and used collection on leaves(100s) including a range of earlier 
issues inc some better items, 1935 Silver Jubilee set mint, 1938-49 values to 
10R(2) mint, 1948 RSW set mint and used, 1950 values to 10R mint and used, 
not complete, 1965 Birds set to 10R mint, 1969 Marine Life set to 10R mint, 
mixed condition

US5 £124.00

22256 MAURITIUS 18 1857 QV 1d red imperf worn impressiontop margin fine right & bottom very 
fine, left just touching top left, barred oval blank in the centre cancel. Cat. £900 

US PH £160.00

22257 MAURITIUS 16 1857-8 Worn impression 1d red apparantly unused, not guaranteed, close to 
good margins Cat. £8000 

US PH £392.00

22258 MAURITIUS 28 1858 (6d) vermilion. m.m. Cat. £70 US5 (B) £14.00

22259 MAURITIUS 28 1858 (6d) vermilion. m.m. Cat. £70 US5 (B) £14.00

22260 MAURITIUS 28 1858 QV: (6d) vermilion. MM Cat. £70 US £22.00

22261 MAURITIUS 1858-1904 Small mainly QV range with 1858 unissued blue 'Britannia' issue mint, 
1863 2d pale blue unused, 1883 1c pale violet, 2c green & 4c carmine mint, 1891 
2c on 38c on 9d pale violet used, 1900 4c on 16c chestnut mint and 1904 50c 
used. (14 stamps, SG 31, 59, 93, 101, 103, 105, 110, 120, 123/4, 137, 164 & 174, 
Cat £168+)

 £40.00

22262 MAURITIUS 1858-1928 Mainly used collection on Imperial leaves(149) including 1859-61 
Britannia imperf 1s vermilion, 1s green used, Dardenne 2d blue used, 1883 16c 
on 17c rose used, mixed condition

 £220.00

22263 MAURITIUS 1858-1935 QV-GV collection on stock pages virtually all used in mixed condition. 
Incls early imperfs with SG28 32 33. Perf issues wmk Crown CC. 10d SG67. 
Various surchs. Shield type defins. GV Heads & SJ 5c 12c & 20c. (165).

US5 £76.00
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22264 MAURITIUS 28/246 1858-1935 A mainly used selection on old leaves, from No value expressed, 
(6d)vermilion, no value red brown and no value blue, these three imperf & mint 
or unused. Then QV values from 1860 9d used, 1863 vals to 1/- yellow, 1876-77 
Half Penny (2) & One Penny opts mint, later QV vals mainly used but incl. 2r50c 
mint, also 3 x 2 cents opt types mint, 1895 CA wmk set used, 1900 onwards with 
mint & used vals to 50c(m & u), later KGV vals to 1r used & to 50c mint, etc. A 
clean & fine group to be developed. (131)

US3 £177.00

22265 MAURITIUS 1858-1961 Mint and used collection on leaves(227) including 1865 5s bright 
mauve used, 1878 surcharges set ex 17c,25c mint, 1879-80 CC 
4c,8c,17c,38c,2R50 mint, 1887 2c on 13c mint, 1899 La Bourdonnais 15c mint, 
1904-07 MCA values to 1R mint, 1910 MCA values to 2R50 mint, 1913-22 MCA 
values to 5R mint, 1935 Silver Jubilee set mint, 1938-49 set mint, 1950 set mint, 
1953-8 set mint, mainly fine

US3 £368.00

22266 MAURITIUS 1858-1961 Mint and used collectioon on leaves(few 100s) including a few better 
values

US4 £63.00

22267 MAURITIUS 1858-1962 Mint and used accumulation in a binder(100s) including imperf 
Britannias to 1s(2) used, 1859 Lapirot 2d blue used, Dardenne 1d vermilion, 2d 
blue used, extensive later QV with duplicates, 1900-05 1R,2R50 mint, also some 
Montserrat, mixed condition HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING 
SURCHARGE APPLIES

US3 £220.00

22268 MAURITIUS 1858-2009 Largely intact collection neatly presented on stockpages mint & used 
in mixed condition with some duplication, much of interest incls: 1/- buff SG52 x 
2 used. 6d slate SG54 used. Various surch, 8c blue SG106 in superb u.m. block of 
4. SG111 unused no gum. SG119 2c mint with paper adhesion. 1895 127-32 
Specimen ovpts. Mixed run of Badge of Colony designs. GV mint & used to 1r. SJ 
set mint & used. GVI 1938 to 2r50 mint & used. SW mint. 1950 2r50 f.u. QEII 
1953 mint to 2x 10r mint & 7 used. 1969 definitive set mint.  A run of odd values 
to SG1204. Mini sheets. Postage dues. Revenues. (+-1000) HEAVY/OVERSIZE 
LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US £267.00

22269 MAURITIUS 27 1858-62 Britannia no value expressed green (4d) imperf 4 margin m.m. with 
small adhesion on gum. Cat. £475 

US3 
PH 

£153.00

22270 MAURITIUS 27 1858-62 (4d) green Britannia imperf, 4 clear margins, very fine mint. Cat. £475  PH £275.00

22271 MAURITIUS 27 1858-62 Britannia 4d green fine used, small margins, neat target cancel Cat. 
£225 

 PH £70.00

22272 MAURITIUS 27/29 1858-62 Britannia imperf set, (4d) green with 4 clear margins, (6d) vermillion 
with 4 clear margins & (9d) dull magenta with 3 clear margins, brushing at top. 
Fine used (3) Cat. £595 

 PH £250.00

22273 MAURITIUS 28 1858-62 (6d) vermillion Britannia, imperf horizontal pair, 4 clear margins, very 
fine mint, (2) Cat. £140 

 PH £75.00

22274 MAURITIUS 28/33 1858-62 (6d) vermilion (part o.g.) (-) red-brown and (-) blue plus 1859-61 6d dull 
purple-slate (light toning), unused no gum.) Cat. £158 

 £32.00

22275 MAURITIUS 29 1858-62 (9d) dull magenta, 3½ margins, slight toning, unused no gum.  Very 
scarce. Cat. £900 

 PH £80.00

22276 MAURITIUS 30/31 1858-62 Unissued Britannia set, imperf with 4 margins, mint (2) Cat. £40  £20.00

22277 MAURITIUS 32 1859 QV: 6d blue, good to large margins. FU Cat. £60 US £20.00

22278 MAURITIUS 33 1859061 6d dull purple-slate, 4 small to huge margins, very fresh, m.m. Cat. £48  £17.00

22279 MAURITIUS 32/35 1859-61 Imperf Britannia set, each stamp with 4 clear margins, fine used. (4) 
Cat. £400 

 PH £250.00

22280 MAURITIUS 48 1860 QV: 4d rose. G/FU Cat. £45 US £16.00

22281 MAURITIUS 51 1860 QV: 9d dull purple G/FU Cat. £45 US £16.00

22282 MAURITIUS 51 1860 QV: 9d dull purple FU Cat. £45 US £20.00

22283 MAURITIUS 51 1860-63 9d dull purple, h/r, most o.g. Cat. £225  £60.00

22284 MAURITIUS 54 1862 6d slate, centred to right, m.m. Cat. £45  £14.00

22285 MAURITIUS 54 1862 Britannia perf 14-16 6d slate fine used Cat. £120  £48.00

22286 MAURITIUS 54 1862 6d slate Britannia, perf 14 to 16, very fine mint. Cat. £45  £20.00

22287 MAURITIUS 55 1862 1s deep-green Britannia, perf 14 to 16, centred high & right, good used. 
Cat. £450 

 £175.00
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22288 MAURITIUS 55 1862 Britannia perf 14-16 1s deep green fine used, off centre, B52 cancel Cat. 
£450 

 PH £200.00

22289 MAURITIUS 56 1863 QV: 1d purple brown. FU Cat. £20 US £9.00

22290 MAURITIUS 63 1863 QV: 6d dull violet. No gum. MINT Cat. £475 US £58.00

22291 MAURITIUS 70w 1863 QV 1/- orange wmk Crown CC inv, centred S cancelled with a light oval 
Company cancel. Cat. £70 

US5 (B) £13.00

22292 MAURITIUS 71&72 1863 QV 1/- wmk CC both shades rosy mauve with unlisted wmk reversed & 
bright mauve both sound used. Cat. £135 

US £53.00

22293 MAURITIUS 1863-1933 Balance collection on leaves ex SG ‘NEW IMPERIAL’ Album, 
spanning 1863 to 1933, mixed mint and (mainly) used, note QV with values to 1s 
and 25c, Kings ranges to 1r. Mixed condition, generally above average including 
fine, estimated catalogue value £700. 113 stamps, useful to develop, fill gaps / 
runs.

US5 £112.00

22294 MAURITIUS 56 1863-72 1d purple-brown, left wing marginal, fine mm, small thin on the margin. 
Cat. £80 

 £25.00

22295 MAURITIUS 56w 1863-72 QV - 1d purple-brown, wmk Crown CC INVERTED, perf 14. Lightly MM, 
h/r, some yellowish patches on gum. Centred W where frame cut by perfs. Some 
trimmed perfs at base. Cat. £95 

US5 £22.00

22296 MAURITIUS 56w 1863-72 1d brown-purple, CC Wmk Inverted, used. Cat. £40  £24.00

22297 MAURITIUS 58 1863-72 1s bistre (wing margin at right), couple of short perfs incl. SW corner, 
very fresh, m.m. Cat. £150 

 £26.00

22298 MAURITIUS 61a, 69 1863-72 3d dull red, a 'short' stamp from the top row, gum toning, and 1s blue 
(very fresh, no gum), part o.g. Cat. £250 

 £36.00

22299 MAURITIUS 62 1863-72 Queen Victoria 4d rose in block of 9 (3 x 3) with wing margin at right, 2 
stamps have small adhesion thins, some minor surface marks o/w fine M or UM, 
a remarkable multiple. Cat. £855 

 £350.00

22300 MAURITIUS 62 1863-72 4d rose x 3, fresh mm, one has small adhesion thin. (3) Cat. £285  £90.00

22301 MAURITIUS 65 1863-72 6d blue-green, fresh part o.g, small pin hole. Cat. £250  £40.00

22302 MAURITIUS 65 1863-72 6d blue-green, part o.g with some light surface marks. Cat. £250  £50.00

22303 MAURITIUS 66 1863-72 9d yellow-green, CC Wmk, fine mint. Cat. £225  PH £90.00

22304 MAURITIUS 66 1863-72 CC 9d yellow green used, one short perf at foot Cat. £425  PH £120.00

22305 MAURITIUS 67 1863-72 QV - 10d maroon with wing margin at right, wmk Crown CC, perf 14. 
Average used, a few short perfs, clear 'B53' cancellation. Cat. £60 

US5 (B) £13.00

22306 MAURITIUS 68 1863-72 CC 1s yellow fine used, centred right Cat. £38  £18.00

22307 MAURITIUS 68w 1863-72 1s yellow, CC Wmk Inverted, used. Cat. £80  £48.00

22308 MAURITIUS 71 1863-72 QV - 5s rosy mauve, wmk Crown CC, perf 14, opvt 'CANCELLED'. Mint, 
part o.g., centred SW where both frames cut by perfs. Current retail price c£30.

US5 (B) £15.00

22309 MAURITIUS 71 1863-72 CC 5s bright mauve used, one short perf at top Cat. £60  £18.00

22310 MAURITIUS 72 1863-72 CC 5s bright mauve fine used Cat. £65  £35.00

22311 MAURITIUS 56/135 1863-99 A mint & mainly fine used QV range from 1863 1d through to 1899 15c 
on 30c(mint), sterling currency vals to 10d, 1/- blue & 1/- orange. Half Penny on 
10, then 1878 currency opts x 6 vals to 2r50 on 5/- mauve. Later values to 50c 
(both). A really useful base collection to develop (39) Cat. £420 

US3 £103.00

22312 MAURITIUS 29 1868-72 Britannia 9d dull magenta used, three margins, pinhole Cat. £250  £30.00

22313 MAURITIUS 67 1872 QV: 10d maroon. G/FU Cat. £65 US £21.00

22314 MAURITIUS 76/80 1876 ½d on 9d and ½d on 10d, 1877 ½d on 10d and 1d on 4d, fresh, mint/o.g. 
Cat. £76 

 £20.00

22315 MAURITIUS 76-80 1876-77 QV wmk Crown CC surch ½d on 9d m.m. SG76. ½d on 10d wing margin 
fine m.m. SG77 ½d on 10d m.m. h/r SG79. 1d on 4d m.m. SG80. (4). Cat. £75 

US3 £28.00

22316 MAURITIUS 76 1876-79 QV surcharged issue ½d on 9d mint small h/r.  (o/c SW) Cat. £28 US5 (B) £8.00

22317 MAURITIUS 79 1877 QV: ½d on 10d rose surcharged value (type 13), wmk Crown CC, UM. 
Centred to S. Cat. £13 

 £12.00

22318 MAURITIUS 79 1877 ½d on 10d rose fine used Cat. £55  £30.00

Page 4 of 2293UPA 09/04/2024



Lot No Country Cat No Description US/PH Estimate

22319 MAURITIUS 79/80 1877 surcharged duo, inc ½d on 10d & 1d on 4d, fine mint (2) Cat. £42  £16.00

22320 MAURITIUS 80 1877 1d on 4d rose carmine fine used, full B53 cancel Cat. £32  £16.00

22321 MAURITIUS 82 1877 1s on 5s bright mauve fine used, couple of short perfs Cat. £150  £60.00

22322 MAURITIUS 1877-1948 Old time mint and used collection on leaves(122) including 1935 
Silver Jubilee set mint and used, 1938 set to 10R mint, mainly fine

 £80.00

22323 MAURITIUS 83/91 1878 surcharge set (ex. 8c and 25c), the 17c with tone spotting and traces of 
gum only, the 50c no gum, odd toned perf, part o.g. (7) Cat. £400 

 £65.00

22324 MAURITIUS 83/91 1878 Surcharged set, CC Wmk, mint with some minor imperfections. (9) Cat. 
£700 

 £250.00

22325 MAURITIUS 83/91 1878 Surcharged set, CC Wmk, good used. (9) Cat. £225  £90.00

22326 MAURITIUS 86 1878 13c on 3d orange red fine used, B32 cancel Cat. £60  £35.00

22327 MAURITIUS 89 1878 38c on 9d pale violet fine used, 1893 c.d.s. Cat. £100  £48.00

22328 MAURITIUS 92-100 1879 QV wmk Crown CC part set mint with 2c venetian red h/r. 4c orange 
vertical crease & h/r. 8c blue unused no gum. 17c rose overall light tone h/r. 50c 
green regummed with adhesion. 2r50 brown purple fresh looking h/r. 
SG92,93,94,96,99 & 100.(6). Cat. £320 

US3 
PH 

£96.00

22329 MAURITIUS 100 1879-80 2r50 brown-purple, CC Wmk, fine mint Cat. £60  £24.00

22330 MAURITIUS 100 1879-80 2r50 brown-purple, CC Wmk, good used Cat. £85  £35.00

22331 MAURITIUS 100 1879-80 CC 2R50 bright purple used, a few short perfs, slight thin Cat. £85  £15.00

22332 MAURITIUS 92 1879-80 2c Venetian red, CC Wmk, fine used Cat. £29  £17.00

22333 MAURITIUS 92/100 1879-80 2c, 8c, 13c (thin at top), 17c (ink spot on front at bottom), 50c and 2r50, 
some regumming, part o.g./unused. (6) Cat. £450 

 £60.00

22334 MAURITIUS 93 1879-80 4c orange, CC Wmk, fine mint Cat. £65  £25.00

22335 MAURITIUS 94 1879-80 8c blue, CC Wmk, fine mint Cat. £50  £20.00

22336 MAURITIUS 95 1879-80 13c slate, CC Wmk, very fine used Cat. £325  PH £175.00

22337 MAURITIUS 95 1879-80 CC 13c slate very fine used Cat. £325  PH £160.00

22338 MAURITIUS 96 1879-80 17c rose, CC Wmk, fine mint Cat. £100  £40.00

22339 MAURITIUS 98 1879-80 CC 38c bright purple fine used Cat. £375  PH £180.00

22340 MAURITIUS 101-111 1883 QV wmk Crown CA part set mint (Excl 2c green SG103 & 4c carmine 
SG105). Mint with h/r & gum faults on allexcept the 50c orange which is fine & 
fresh.(9). Cat. £220 

US3 
PH 

£58.00

22341 MAURITIUS 112 1883 QV: 16c on 17c rose FU Cat. £60 US £27.00

22342 MAURITIUS 113 1883 16c on 17c rose, local surcharge 15½mm, good used. Cat. £60  £35.00

22343 MAURITIUS 113 1883 16c on 17c rose, locally surcharged, very fine mint Cat. £180  PH £75.00

22344 MAURITIUS 114 1883 16 Cents on 17c rose, CC Wmk, type 28a local surcharge, fine mint. Cat. 
£400 

 PH £200.00

22345 MAURITIUS 114 1883 16c on 17c rose, locally surcharged, good used. Cat. £150  £90.00

22346 MAURITIUS 115 1883 16c on 17c (Type 29), o.g. Cat. £120  £38.00

22347 MAURITIUS 101/11 1883-94 QV: Definitives. FU Cat. £55 US £27.00

22348 MAURITIUS 101/11 1883-94 Definitive set, CA Wmk, fine mint. (11) Cat. £225  PH £100.00

22349 MAURITIUS 101/11 1883-94 Definitive set, CA Wmk, good used. (11) Cat. £55  £22.00

22350 MAURITIUS 103/10 1883-94 2c green, 8c, 15c blue, 16c and 25c, m.m. (5) Cat. £56  £18.00

22351 MAURITIUS 109 1885 QV: 16c chestnut, wmk Crown CA with interpanneau margin at right, UM. 
Superb. Cat. £13 

 £12.00

22352 MAURITIUS 116 1886 QV: 2c on 38c bright purple FU Cat. £45 US £20.00

22353 MAURITIUS 116 1886 2c on 38c bright purple fine used Cat. £45  £22.00

22354 MAURITIUS 116 1886 2 Cents on 38c bright purple, CC Wmk, fine used. Cat. £45  £25.00

22355 MAURITIUS 117 1887 2 Cents on 13c slate, CC Wmk, fine used. Cat. £120  £65.00

22356 MAURITIUS 117 1887 2 Cents on 13c slate, CC Wmk, fine mint. Cat. £85  £40.00
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22357 MAURITIUS 118/121 1891 Surcharged set, 2c on various values, fine mint. (4) Cat. £185  £80.00

22358 MAURITIUS 118a 1891 QV: 2c on 4c carmine with SURCHARGE INVERTED variety. FU Cat. £90 US £36.00

22359 MAURITIUS 118a 1891 Two Cents on 4c carmine, variety Surcharge Inverted, fine used. Cat. £90  PH £50.00

22360 MAURITIUS 118b 1891 Two Cents on 4c carmine, variety Surcharge Double, fine mint. Cat. £95  PH £50.00

22361 MAURITIUS 118c 1891 QV wmk Crown CC surch 2c on 4c carmine ovpt double one inverted l.m.m. 
with overall toned gum  & surface rub. Cat. £95 

US3 £14.00

22362 MAURITIUS 118c 1891 QV: 2c on 4c carmine with SURCHARGE DOUBLE ONE INVERTED variety. FU 
Cat. £90 

US £37.00

22363 MAURITIUS 118c 1891 2c double, one inverted, on 4c carmine fine used, 'PETITE-' cancel Cat. £90 US4 £32.00

22364 MAURITIUS 118c 1891 Two Cents on 4c carmine, variety Surcharge Double, one Inverted, fine 
mint. Cat. £95 

 PH £50.00

22365 MAURITIUS 118c 1891 Two Cents on 4c carmine, variety Surcharge Double, one Inverted, fine 
used. Cat. £95 

 PH £50.00

22366 MAURITIUS 118var 1891 QV surch 2c on 4c carmine x 4, normal with surch at bottom cds used, 
surch inverted at top with cds cancel, surch double one inverted (at top) barred 
numeral cancel & unlisted misplaced surch at top instead of bottom barred 
numeral cancel (4).

US £53.00

22367 MAURITIUS 119 1891 2c on 17c, centred to left, fresh m.m. Cat. £150  £55.00

22368 MAURITIUS 120-1 1891 2c on 30c  on 9d plus 2c on 38c, fresh o.g. Cat. £32  £10.00

22369 MAURITIUS 120c 1891 Two Cents on 38c on 9d pale violet, variety Surcharge double, one 
Inverted, fine used. Cat. £200 

 PH £120.00

22370 MAURITIUS 121 1891 Two Cents on 38c bright purple, CC Wmk, fine used. Cat. £21  £12.00

22371 MAURITIUS 121b 1891 QV: 2c on 38c bright purple with SURCHARGE DOUBLE. FU Cat. £275 US PH £147.00

22372 MAURITIUS 118-24 1891-93 QV surch group mint with 2c on 4c carmine some h/. SG118. 2c on 17c 
rose heavy h/r with faint stain showing from back SG119. 2c on 38c on 9d fine 
SG120. 2c on 38c bright purple heavy h/r SG121. Plus SG123-24 h/r. (6). Cat. 
£165 

US3 £48.00

22373 MAURITIUS 107s 1893 QV: 15c chestnut overprinted SPECIMEN. LMM Cat. £70 US £56.00

22374 MAURITIUS 127-156 1895-1902 Range of mint issues in mixed condition with 1895 set of 6 SG127-32 
h/r on most. 36c orange & ultra very fine m.m. SG133. 1899  6c on 18c m.m. 
SG134. 1899 15c ultra h/r SG136. 1900 4c on 16c m.m. SG137. 1902 12c on 18c 
m.m. SG156. (11). Cat. £125 

US3 £34.00

22375 MAURITIUS 127/32 1895-97 QV: Definitives MM Cat. £48 US £22.00

22376 MAURITIUS 127/32 1895-99 'Arms' set, CA Wmk, fine mint. (6) Cat. £48  £25.00

22377 MAURITIUS 127/37 1895-99 set to 18c, 1898 Jubilee complete to 1900 4c on 16c, some light g.u., 
toning, h/r, m.m. (11) Cat. £132 

 £36.00

22378 MAURITIUS 134a 1899 6c on 18c green & ultramarine 'Arms', variety Surcharge Inverted, good 
used. Cat. £300 

 PH £150.00

22379 MAURITIUS 136 1899 15c ultramarine 'Bourdonnais', mint perf tone at top. Cat. £40  £10.00

22380 MAURITIUS 136w 1899 15c ultramarine 'Bourdonnais', Inverted Wmk, used. Cat. £180  PH £100.00

22381 MAURITIUS 137 1900 4 Cents on 16c chestnut, cds used. Cat. £28  £15.00

22382 MAURITIUS 151a 1900 QV: 25c green & carmine/green on chalky paper. FU Cat. £30 US £14.00

22383 MAURITIUS 155s 1900 5r purplr & carmine on red wmk CA s/ways ovpt Specimen very fine & 
fresh l.m.m.

US PH £89.00

22384 MAURITIUS 138/54 1900-05 set complete to 50c, plus 2r50 (a few toned perfs at top), h/r, m.m. (16) 
Cat. £260 

 PH £80.00

22385 MAURITIUS 138/55 1900-05 Arms set plus 25c chalk paper, good to fine used. (19) Cat. £650  PH £300.00

22386 MAURITIUS 138/55 1900-05 Arms set plus 25c chalk paper, very fine mint. (19) Cat. £430  PH £225.00

22387 MAURITIUS 138-55 1900-05 set to 5r, h/r, very fresh m.m. (18) Cat. £350 US6 PH £95.00

22388 MAURITIUS 140-54 1900-05 Shield issues part set to 2r50c mint in mixed condition (mainly h/r) with 
SG140,141,143,144,145,146,148,149,150,151, 1r SG153 well centred fine 
looking heavy h/r. 2r50 fine l.m.m SG154 (12) Cat. £225 

US3 
PH 

£58.00
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22389 MAURITIUS 143w & 1900-05 4c & 6c 'Arms' variety, Inverted CA Wmk's, fine mint (2) Cat. £64  £25.00

22390 MAURITIUS 143w & 1900-05 4c & 6c 'Arms' variety, Inverted CA Wmk's, fine used (2) Cat. £37  £20.00

22391 MAURITIUS 153 1900-05 CC 1R grey black and carmine fine used, off centre Cat. £65 US4 £22.00

22392 MAURITIUS 153w 1900-05 1r grey-black & carmine 'Arms', variety Inverted CC Wmk', mint. Cat. 
£140 

 PH £60.00

22393 MAURITIUS 154 1900-05 CA 2R50c green and black/blue fine used, a little pale Cat. £180  £65.00

22394 MAURITIUS 155 1900-05 CA 5R purple and carmine/red used, small part corner cancel, creased 
Cat. £225 

 £30.00

22395 MAURITIUS 151 1902 QV: 25c green & carmine/green FU Cat. £55 US £29.00

22396 MAURITIUS 153 1902 QV: 1R grey black & carmine FU Cat. £65 US £35.00

22397 MAURITIUS 157/62 1902 Arms set overprinted 'Postage & Revenue', good to fine used. (6) Cat. £225  £100.00

22398 MAURITIUS 157/62 1902 Arms set overprinted 'Postage & Revenue', fine mint. (6) Cat. £160  £70.00

22399 MAURITIUS 157-62 1902 ovpt. set to 2r50 (corner thin), h/r, fresh m.m. (6) Cat. £160  £35.00

22400 MAURITIUS 161 1902 KEVII: 50c green MM Cat. £30 US £13.00

22401 MAURITIUS 161 1902 KEVII: 50c green LMM Cat. £30 US £14.00

22402 MAURITIUS 161-62 1902 Ovpt postage & Revenue 50c green m.m. small h/r with short perfs right 
side. 2r50 fine looking centred SW with some h/r. (2). Cat. £160 

US3 
PH 

£48.00

22403 MAURITIUS 162 1902 Postage & Revenue ovpt 2R50 brown purple very fine used Cat. £225  PH £130.00

22404 MAURITIUS 159-75 1902-07 15c & 25c ovpt Postage & revenue SG159 & 160 both m.m. 1c, 2c 
chalky, 3c, 4c chalky & 1r, SG164, 165a, 166, 167a & 175, m.m. (7). Cat. £145 

US3 £51.00

22405 MAURITIUS E2 1903 Express Delivery Inland ovpt Type E2 with complete Phoenix March 20 
1904 cds cancel. Very fine used. Cat. £100 

US PH £53.00

22406 MAURITIUS E2a 1903 Express Delivery Inland 15c ovpt on 15c ultramarine Type E2, with 'A' in 
Inland inverted fine looking m.m. with h/r. Very Rare. Cat. £1700 

US PH £756.00

22407 MAURITIUS E1/6 1903-04 Express Delivery 15c on 15c, Types E1 and E3, 1904 15c grey-green, odd 
small blemish, mint/o.g. (3) Cat. £60 

 £15.00

22408 MAURITIUS 1904 Revenue-Arms 52c black and purple ovptd 'Insurance Only' pen cancelled, 
centred high

 £10.00

22409 MAURITIUS 167 1904 KEVII: 4c black & carmine/blue. LMM Cat. £40 US £21.00

22410 MAURITIUS 168 1904 KEVII: 6c purple & carmine/red. LMM Cat. £25 US £12.00

22411 MAURITIUS E2 1904 KEVII: Express Delivery 15c on 15c ultramarine UMM Cat. £65 US £58.00

22412 MAURITIUS 1904-07 Arms chalk paper set, SG 165a, 167a & 168a, fine mint. (3) Cat. £63  £25.00

22413 MAURITIUS 164/175 1904-07 Arms MCA Wmk set, good to fine used. (8) Cat. £100  PH £60.00

22414 MAURITIUS 164/175 1904-07 Arms MCA Wmk set, fine mint. (8) Cat. £140  PH £55.00

22415 MAURITIUS 164-75 1904-07 set to 1r (faded manuscript on reverse), m.m. (8) Cat. £140  PH £55.00

22416 MAURITIUS 175 1904-07 MCA 1R grey black and carmine v.f.u., full PORT LOUIS 1912 c.d.s. Cat. 
£75 

 £40.00

22417 MAURITIUS 175 1904-07 MCA 1R grey black and carmine v.f.u. Cat. £75  £40.00

22418 MAURITIUS 1904-76 A mainly fine used selection on 7 leaves, from 1904-10 Arms values to 
20c, KEVII 12c & 50c(this mint), KGVdefinsx 18 vbals to 2r50(this value with fiscal 
cancel). KGVI 1938 vals to 1r & UPU set, 1950 vals to 1r plus RSW pair mint. 1953 
QEII series, most vals to 5r & 10r, later with \Fishes vals to 10r, commems of the 
period, etc.  A great lot to build on.(162) Cat. £270 

US3 £52.00

22419 MAURITIUS 165 1905 KEVII: 2c dull & bright purple. MM Cat. £35 US £16.00

22420 MAURITIUS 175 1907 KEVII: 1R grey black & carmine. FU Cat. £75 US £35.00

22421 MAURITIUS 175 1907 KEVII: 1R grey black & carmine. G/FU Cat. £75 US £23.00

22422 MAURITIUS 175 1907 KEVII: 1R grey black & carmine. MM Cat. £55 US £25.00

22423 MAURITIUS 181/194 1910 Arms & Portrait short set to 5r, good to fine used. (14) Cat. £250  £125.00

22424 MAURITIUS 181/195 1910 Arms & Portrait set plus listed 6c shade, very fine mint. (16) Cat. £325  PH £200.00
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22425 MAURITIUS 181-93 1910 set to 2r50, a few with odd toned perf incl. 1r, h/r, m.m. (13) Cat. £100  £32.00

22426 MAURITIUS 193 1910 MCA 2R50 black and red/blue v.f.u., PORT LOUIS c.d.s. Cat. £90  £48.00

22427 MAURITIUS 204 1913 KGV: 10R green & red/green FU Cat. £250 US PH £134.00

22428 MAURITIUS 1913-22 KGV Definitives - SG196 - 5c, SG198 - 12c, SG199 - 25c x 2 shades, 
SG201 - 1r Black/Blue-Green (Olive back) and SG201b - 1r (Die II) on Emerald 
back, mint small h/r.  (6) Cat. £28 

US3 £10.00

22429 MAURITIUS 196/202 1913-22 KGV definitive short set to 2r50, with 25c x3 inc white back & Die II, all 
three 1r , all different, good to fine used. (10) Cat. £340 

 £175.00

22430 MAURITIUS 196/204 1913-22 KGV definitive set, MCA Wmk, shade, Die & paper interest, all different 
fine mint. (15) Cat. £330 

 PH £200.00

22431 MAURITIUS 196-204 1913-22 set to 10r, ex. 2r50, the four relevant values are all better Die 1, plus 
25c white back and 1r Die 2, the 50c and 5r with light toning, m.m. (9) Cat. £260 

 PH £80.00

22432 MAURITIUS 1913-49 Small collection of mint issues - SG196a - KGV Definitive 5c S;ate-Grey & 
Carmine superb u.m., SG216 - 10c Carmine-Red Badge of Mauritius mint small 
h/r, SG235 - KGV 20c Prussian Blue (Die I) superb u.m, SG255 - KGVI 5c Slate-
Lilac left hand marginal superb u.m., SG255b - KGVI - 5c Pale Lilac v.l.m.m. and 
SG260b - 1r Grey-Brown ord paper superb u.m.   (6) Cat. £81 

US2 £43.00

22433 MAURITIUS 202 1916 2r50 black & red/blue, MCA Wmk, marginal example. NHM Cat. £48  £35.00

22434 MAURITIUS 1921 GV wmk Script 4c sage green & carmine, 10c carmine red, 12c grey & 20c 
purple, ovpt Specimen unused no gum. (4).

US £36.00

22435 MAURITIUS 201a 1921 KGV: 1R black/emerald (olive back). FU Cat. £55 US £29.00

22436 MAURITIUS 203a 1921 KGV: 5R on pale yellow FU Cat. £180 US PH £96.00

22437 MAURITIUS 203a 1921 5r green on pale yellow, MCA Wmk, fine mint. Cat. £130  PH £90.00

22438 MAURITIUS 204b 1921 KGV: 10R on emerald (olive back) FU Cat. £250 US PH £134.00

22439 MAURITIUS 204c 1921 10r green & red on emerald, MCA Wmk, fine used. Cat. £225  £150.00

22440 MAURITIUS 204c 1921 10r green on emerald (emerald back), MCA Wmk, Die I, fine mint. Cat. £90  PH £60.00

22441 MAURITIUS 204d 1921 10r green & red on emerald, MCA Wmk, Die II, fine used. Cat. £200  PH £140.00

22442 MAURITIUS 205/221 1921-26 Arms set, MSCA Wmk, fine mint. (17) Cat. £60  £40.00

22443 MAURITIUS 205/221 1921-26 Arms set, MSCA Wmk, fine used. (17) Cat. £80  £55.00

22444 MAURITIUS 205-21 1921-26 set complete to 20c, incl. both 15c shades, m.m. (18) Cat. £66  £24.00

22445 MAURITIUS 207w 1921-26 2c purple/yellow, MSCA Wmk Inverted, fine mint. Cat. £28  £19.00

22446 MAURITIUS 212x 1921-26 6c carmine 'Arms', MSCA Wmk Reversed, fine mint. Cat. £100  PH £70.00

22447 MAURITIUS 219ax 1921-26 15c blue 'Arms', MSCA Wmk Reversed, fine mint. Cat. £120  PH £80.00

22448 MAURITIUS 1921-34 KGV Definitives (Die II) Wmk Mulit Script CA, vals - 1c to 5r (Missing 
SG225 - 3c Green), plus SG226b - 4c Sage-green & Carmine (Die I), SG230a - 10c 
Carmine -red (Die I), SG235a - 20c Prussian Blue (Die II), SG236a - 25c (Die I) and 
SG238a - 1r (Die I), mint small h/r. Very fresh bright colours.    (25) Cat. £300 

US3 £144.00

22449 MAURITIUS 223-41 1921-34 set to 10r (small hinge thin), fresh m.m. (20) Cat. £275  PH £90.00

22450 MAURITIUS 226cca 1921-34 4c green, MSCA Wmk, variety 'Open C', very fine mint Cat. £140  PH £90.00

22451 MAURITIUS 203b 1922 KGV: 5R green & red/pale yellow Die II. One pulled perf. G/FU Cat. £200 US £44.00

22452 MAURITIUS 203b 1922 5r green on pale yellow, MCA Wmk, Die II, fine mint. Cat. £100  PH £70.00

22453 MAURITIUS 231 1922 KGV: 12c grey (Type A). FU Cat. £30 US £14.00

22454 MAURITIUS 242-8 1925 surcharge set and 1935 Silver Jubilee (12c is v.f.u.), m.m. (7) Cat. £44  £16.00

22455 MAURITIUS 219b 1926 KGV: 15c cobalt, wmk Mult Script CA, UM. Originally Plate 1 NW corner 
block of 4, but now totally detached vertically leaving vertical corner marginal 
pair and vertical pair with Plate 1 in top margin.

 £15.00

22456 MAURITIUS 221 1926 KGV: 20c purple in a block of 4. Very light even gum tone. UMM Cat. £36 US £22.00

22457 MAURITIUS 226b 1932 KGV: 4c sage-green and carmine, wmk Mult Script CA, Die I. Lightly MM, 
small h/r. Cat. £20 

 £10.00

22458 MAURITIUS 238a 1932 KGV: 1R black/emerald Die I. UMM Cat. £30 US £27.00

22459 MAURITIUS 235a 1934 20c Prussian blue Die II. l.m.m. Cat. £29 US5 (B) £8.00
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22460 MAURITIUS 235a 1934 20c Prussian blue Die II. u.m. Cat. £29 US5 (B) £14.00

22461 MAURITIUS 235a 1934 20c Prussian blue Die II. u.m. Cat. £29 US5 (B) £14.00

22462 MAURITIUS 235a 1934 KGV: 20c Prussian blue Die II. LMM Cat. £29 US £14.00

22463 MAURITIUS 229 1935 Registered local cover to Port Louis franked the scarce KGV 8c orange in a 
block of 4.(One corner fault). Cancelled by the black boxed 'Bicentenary 
Exhibitio/1735-1935/Port Louis' special cachet with cds of 20 AU 35 in centre. 
Oval framed black R at left 

US PH £134.00

22464 MAURITIUS 245/48 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set, fine mint. (4) Cat. £38  £26.00

22465 MAURITIUS 245/48 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set, fine cds used. (4) Cat. £50  £35.00

22466 MAURITIUS 245/8 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee Set LMM Cat. £38 US £20.00

22467 MAURITIUS 245/8 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee Set FU Cat. £50 US £27.00

22468 MAURITIUS 245-248 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee set of 4v, MM, h/r. Cat. £38  £19.00

22469 MAURITIUS 245-248 
var

1935 KGVI - Silver Jubilee set of 4v, the 12c has the variety ' diagonal line by 
turret'. All mint with very light hinge trace. Cat. £185 

US7 
PH 

£37.00

22470 MAURITIUS 245-8 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set f.u. Cat. £50 US3 £21.00

22471 MAURITIUS 245-8 1935 Silver Jubilee set v.f.u. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £15.00

22472 MAURITIUS 245-8 1935 Silver Jubilee set v.f.u. Cat. £50 US3 £22.00

22473 MAURITIUS 245-8 1935 Silver Jubilee set fine m.m. Cat. £38 US2 £18.00

22474 MAURITIUS 246f 1935 12c green & indigo 'Jubilee', variety Diagonal line by turret, fine used. Cat. 
£50 

 £35.00

22475 MAURITIUS 247f 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee 20c brown & deep blue with DIAGONAL LINE BY TURRET 
variety. MM Cat. £225 

US PH £111.00

22476 MAURITIUS 251 1937 GVI Coronation 20c with listed variety 'Line through Sword' very fine l.m.m 
Cat. £95 

US £44.00

22477 MAURITIUS 251a 1937 Coronation 20c bright blue var. line through sword fine u.m. Cat. £95 US £54.00

22478 MAURITIUS 251a 1937 20c bright blue 'Coronation' variety Line through Sword, very fine mint. 
Cat. £95 

 £35.00

22479 MAURITIUS 251b 1937 GVI Coronation 20c bright blue with listed variety 'Line by Sceptre' l.m.m 
Cat. £95 

US £44.00

22480 MAURITIUS 251b 1937 GVI Coronation 20c bright blue with listed variety 'Line by Sceptre' very 
fine used. Cat. £60 

US £32.00

22481 MAURITIUS 251b 1937 GVI Coronation 20c bright blue with listed variety 'Line by Sceptre' very 
fine used. Cat. £60 

US £32.00

22482 MAURITIUS 251b 1937 Coronation 20c bright blue var. line by sceptre fresh u.m. Cat. £90 US5 £22.00

22483 MAURITIUS 251b 1937 20c bright blue 'Coronation' variety Line by Sceptre, very fine mint. Cat. 
£95 

 £35.00

22484 MAURITIUS 251var 1937 20c Coronation with LINE OUTSIDE RIGHT FRAME LINE variety on a 
Registered FDC together with the other 2 values of the Coronation set. f.u. Cat. 
£30 

US5 (B) £15.00

22485 MAURITIUS 249-265 1937-46 KGVI Coronation, definitive set of 12 to 10r & Victory pair, very fine 
mint(17) Cat. £122 

US7 (B) £19.00

22486 MAURITIUS 1937-49 Small collection of mint small h/r issues on 2 stock cards - SG249-251, 
SG252-253, SG255b, SG256c, SG257-259, SG263a and SG264-275.  (23) Cat. £83 

 £52.00

22487 MAURITIUS 249-90 1937-50 Issues complete(42) fine used on an album leaf Cat. £273 US £116.00

22488 MAURITIUS 249/290 1937-52 Comprehensive Fine Mint KGVI collection on pages, a complete 'Basic' 
run from Coronation to Pictorial definitive set plus many additional 1938-49 
definitive shades, perfs & paper variants. (75+) Cat. £700 

 £250.00

22489 MAURITIUS 249/290 1937-52 Comprehensive Fine Used KGVI collection on pages, a complete 'Basic' 
run from Coronation to Pictorial definitive set plus many additional 1938-49 
definitive shades, perfs & paper variants. (60) Cat. £500 

 £275.00

22490 MAURITIUS 253a 1938 GVI 3c reddish purple & scarlet horiz joined pair the right unit showing 
listed variety 'Sliced S' very fine l.m.m. Cat. £85 

US £44.00

22491 MAURITIUS 259 1938 KGVI: 25c brown purple UMM Cat. £23 US £13.00
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22492 MAURITIUS 259ba 1938 KGVI: 25c brown purple on ordinary paper showing the IJ FLAW MM Cat. 
£300 

US £89.00

22493 MAURITIUS 260-63 1938 GVI chalky paper top 4 values, the 1r, 5r & 10r with streaky toned gum, 
fine looking m.m. (4). Cat. £240 

US3 
PH 

£82.00

22494 MAURITIUS 261 1938 KGVI: 2R 50c pale violet LMM Cat. £65 US £21.00

22495 MAURITIUS 262 1938 GVI 5r olive green chalky m.m. with h/r. Cat. £55 US3 £17.00

22496 MAURITIUS 262 1938 KGVI - 5r olive-green, mint with very faint hinge trace, marginally o/c. Cat. 
£55 

US3 £23.00

22497 MAURITIUS 262 1938 5R olive green. l.m.m. Cat. £55 US5 (B) £12.00

22498 MAURITIUS 262 1938 KGVI: 5R olive green. LMM Cat. £60 US £20.00

22499 MAURITIUS 1938-40 KGVI Definitive vals - SG260c - 1r Drab and SG262a - 5r Sage-Green, f.u. 
with small h/r. (SG260c - 1r has small pencil annotation on back) Cat. £69 

US2 £35.00

22500 MAURITIUS 252/60b 1938-49 KGVI: Definitives to 1R in blocks of 4. Includes SG 259b & 260b so 11 
blocks in total. FU Cat. £50 

US £22.00

22501 MAURITIUS 252/63a 1938-49 Definitives f.u. Cat. £110 US5 £33.00

22502 MAURITIUS 252/63a 1938-49 KGVI: Definitives FU Cat. £120 US £59.00

22503 MAURITIUS 252-263 1938-49 KGVI Definitive set of 12 vals 2c to 10r plus SG252b - 2c Perf 15x14, 
SG253d -3c Reddish Lilac & Red, SG254c - 4c Deep Dull Green, SG255b - 5c Pale 
Lilac, SG255c - 5c Perf 15x14, SG256c - 10c Deep Reddish Rose, SG256d - 10c 
Perf 15x14, SG257b - 12c Perf 15x14, SG259b - 25c Ordinary paper and SG260c - 
1r Drab, f.u. with small h/r.  (22) Cat. £142 

US6 £41.00

22504 MAURITIUS 252-
263a

1938-49 KGVI definitives collection with complete set mint with some used, 
various varieties including a 'sliced S' on 3c, rupee values both chalky & ordinary 
papers. Lovely quality (29) Cat. £620 

US7 £84.00

22505 MAURITIUS 253a 1938-49 KGVI Definitive 3c Reddish Purple & Scarlet with 'Sliced 'S' at right', mint 
small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.  (o/c NW) Cat. £85 

US3 
PH 

£38.00

22506 MAURITIUS 253a 1938-49 KGVI Definitive 3c Reddish Purple & Scarlet with 'Sliced 'S' at right', mint 
small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.  (o/c SW) Cat. £85 

US3 
PH 

£38.00

22507 MAURITIUS 253a 1938-49 3c reddish purple & scarlet, variety Sliced S at right, fine mint Cat. £85  £30.00

22508 MAURITIUS 253da 1938-49 3c reddish lilac & scarlet, variety 'Sliced S at right', fine used. Cat. £200  PH £120.00

22509 MAURITIUS 254ca 1938-49 KGVI Definitive - 4c Deep Dull Green 'Open 'C', mint small h/r.   Fresh 
bright colour. Cat. £160 

 PH £104.00

22510 MAURITIUS 254ca 1938-49 4c deep dull green, variety 'Open C', fine mint. Cat. £160  PH £60.00

22511 MAURITIUS 254ca 
var

1938-49 KGVI - 4c deep dull-green, wmk MSCA, with variety 'Open C'. Mint, h/r, 
heavily toned. Cat. £160 

US5 
PH 

£39.00

22512 MAURITIUS 255c 1938-49 KGVI Definitive 5c Slate-Lilac Perf 15x14, mint small h/r. Very fresh 
bright colours. Cat. £60 

US3 £28.00

22513 MAURITIUS 256a 1938-49 10c rose red, variety Sliced S at top, fine used Cat. £48  £30.00

22514 MAURITIUS 256ca 1938-49 10c deep reddish rose, variety Sliced S at top, fine mint Cat. £170  PH £60.00

22515 MAURITIUS 256d 1938-49 KGVI Definitive 10c Pale Reddish-Rose Perf 15x14, mint small h/r. Very 
fresh bright colours. Cat. £42 

US3 £19.00

22516 MAURITIUS 257b 1938-49 KGVI Definitive 12c Salmon Perf 15x14, superb u.m. Cat. £55 US3 £26.00

22517 MAURITIUS 259ba 1938-49 KGVI Definitive 25c Brown-Purple with 'Broken 'U' flaw', mint small h/r.  
Very fresh bright colours. Cat. £300 

US3 
PH 

£144.00

22518 MAURITIUS 260 1938-49 KGVI Definitive - 1r Grey-Brown Chalk, mint small h/r.   Fresh bright 
colour. Cat. £45 

 £29.00

22519 MAURITIUS 260c 1938-49 KGVI Definitive 1r Drab, mint small h/r.  (o/c NW) Cat. £55 US3 £24.00

22520 MAURITIUS 261 1938-49 KGVI Definitive - 2r.50 Pale Violet Chalk, mint small h/r.   Fresh bright 
colour. Cat. £65 

 £42.00

22521 MAURITIUS 262 & 
262a

1938-49 KGVI Definitive 5r Olive-Green and 5r Sage-Green, mint small h/r.  Very 
fresh bright colours.  (2) Cat. £95 

US3 
PH 

£44.00

22522 MAURITIUS 262a 1938-49 KGVI Definitive - 5r Sage-Green Ordinary paper, mint small h/r.   Fresh 
bright colour. Cat. £40 

 £25.00
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22523 MAURITIUS 263 1938-49 KGVI Definitive 10r Reddish Purple, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright 
colours.  (o/c SW) Cat. £80 

US3 
PH 

£37.00

22524 MAURITIUS 276-290 1938-49 KGVI Pictorial set of 15 vals 1c to 10r, mint small h/r.   Fresh bright 
colours.  (15) Cat. £90 

 £58.00

22525 MAURITIUS 1942 KGVI definitive set, perf 15 x 14, 2c (SG 252b), 5c (SG 255c), 10c (SG 256d) 
& 12c (SG 257b), NHM. (4) Cat. £158 

 PH £100.00

22526 MAURITIUS 255c 1942 GVI 5c pale lilac perf 15x14 fine looking m.m. Cat. £60 US3 £23.00

22527 MAURITIUS 256d 1942 KGVI: 10c pale reddish rose perf 15 x 14. LMM Cat. £42 US £15.00

22528 MAURITIUS 264-265 1946 KGVI: Victory issue in matching SE corner blocks of 4v, 5c Plate A1, 20c 
Plate 1, UM.

 £12.00

22529 MAURITIUS 262 1948 KGVI: 5R olive green. FU Cat. £48 US £26.00

22530 MAURITIUS 266s-
269s

1948 Centenary of First British Colonial Postage set of 4 vals 5c to 1r perf 
'Specimen', superb u.m.  (4) Cat. £180 

US3 
PH 

£86.00

22531 MAURITIUS 270,271 1948 RSW set fine u.m. top marginals Cat. £18  £10.00

22532 MAURITIUS 270/1 1948 KGVI: RSW set FU Cat. £45 US £25.00

22533 MAURITIUS 270-271 1948 KGVI: RSW set of 2v, UM. Cat. £18  £13.00

22534 MAURITIUS 270-71 1948 SW pair cds fine used. Cat. £45 US £23.00

22535 MAURITIUS 271 1948 RSW 10R magenta fine used Cat. £45  £25.00

22536 MAURITIUS 266/396
a+

1948-74 A small mint & used range on stock pages, from KGVI Stamp Centenary 
m & u & RSW pair mint. Odd 1950 pictorials to 12c, 1953 duplicated QEII 
pictorials to 1r(m & u), m & u 1965 birds vals to 1r, 1969 sea life vals to 1r, 
mainly used, etc. Cat. £200 

US2 £55.00

22537 MAURITIUS 260c 1949 KGVI: 1R drab FU Cat. £25 US £12.00

22538 MAURITIUS 276/90 1950 Definitives u.m. Cat. £80 US5 £26.00

22539 MAURITIUS 276/90 1950 Definitives f.u. Cat. £95 US5 £27.00

22540 MAURITIUS 276/90 1950 Definitives f.u. Cat. £95 US5 £27.00

22541 MAURITIUS 276/90 1950 KGVI: Definitives UMM Cat. £90 US £47.00

22542 MAURITIUS 276/90 1950 KGVI: Definitives FU Cat. £95 US £51.00

22543 MAURITIUS 276/90 1950 KGVI: Definitives LMM Cat. £90 US £28.00

22544 MAURITIUS 276-290 1950 KGVI Pictorial set of 15 vals 1c to 10r, f.u. with small h/r. except for SG278 - 
3c which has paper on back).   (15) Cat. £90 

US6 £23.00

22545 MAURITIUS 276-290 1950 KGVI - full set of 15v to 10r, light to very lightly MM with h/r and or trace, 
5r UM. 12c with some discolouration on gum. Cat. £80 

US3 £28.00

22546 MAURITIUS 276-290 1950 KGVI Pictorial set of 15 vals 1c to 10r, superb u.m.  (SG281 - 10c has p/p NE 
corner)  (15) Cat. £80 

US3 £37.00

22547 MAURITIUS 276-90 1950 GVI definitive set (Excl. 5c blue), cds very fine used (12c wavy line cancel), 
(14). Cat. £95 

US3 £34.00

22548 MAURITIUS 276-90 1950 GVI part set (excl 2r50) 1c-1r very fine u.m. 5r & 10r l.m.m. (14). Cat. £60 US5 (B) £17.00

22549 MAURITIUS 280var 1950 5c blue with Q FOR O IN MOUNTAIN variety. Murray Payne catalogue £12 
as Fine Used (CW 21a). Cat. £15 

US5 (B) £8.00

22550 MAURITIUS 290 1950 KGVI: 10R dull blue. FU Cat. £50 US £26.00

22551 MAURITIUS 293/306 1953-54 QEII: Definitives FU Cat. £25 US £13.00

22552 MAURITIUS 293/306 1953-54 QEII: Definitives LMM Cat. £70 US £21.00

22553 MAURITIUS 293/306 1953-58 Pictorial definitive set with shade interest, fine used (20) Cat. £44  £30.00

22554 MAURITIUS 293-306 1953-58 QEII definitive set with extras shades of 10c SG297a, 25c SG300a, 60c 
SG302ab & 5r SG305a fine looking most being l.m.m. (19). Cat. £135 

US3 £48.00

22555 MAURITIUS 1953-61 Issues complete both mint and used(40) on New Age leaves, fine Cat. 
£98 

 £30.00
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22556 MAURITIUS 1953-85 Never Hinged Mint collection in mounts in an album, ALL DIFFERENT 
complete definitive & commemorative sets with many additional glazed papers, 
Wmk variants, miniature sheets & booklet panes of self adhesive issues. (450+ 
stamps, 12 m/s & 2 booklet panes) Cat. £850 

 £350.00

22557 MAURITIUS 1953-85 All different, Used collection in an SG Stock book, a wealth of complete 
definitive & commemorative sets with many additional glazed papers, Wmk 
variants offering a high level of completion. Condition is mostly very fine. (450+ 
stamps & 2 m/s) Cat. £675 

 £225.00

22558 MAURITIUS 305 1954 QEII: 5R red brown. UMM Cat. £30 US £15.00

22559 MAURITIUS D7 1954 Postage Due. 1 rupee orange, lower right corner block of 6, very fine used 
with neat 'Bambous' cds. (6) Cat. £180 

 PH £125.00

22560 MAURITIUS 1965 BIRDS: Group of commercial covers all franked with the 1965 QE2 'Birds' 
issue inc values to 1R. All addressed to the UK sent from QUATRE BORNES (3) 
and PORT LOUIS. (4)

 £10.00

22561 MAURITIUS 317/31 1965 Definitives u.m. Cat. £75 US5 £21.00

22562 MAURITIUS 317/31 1965 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £75 US5 (B) £13.00

22563 MAURITIUS 317/31 1965 Definitives u.m. Cat. £75 US5 £21.00

22564 MAURITIUS 317/31 1965 QEII: Definitives, Birds, FU Cat. £60 US £29.00

22565 MAURITIUS 317-31 1965 Birds definitive set very fine l.m.m. barely a trace. (15). Cat. £75 US3 £26.00

22566 MAURITIUS 317-331 1965 Birds set of 15 vals 2c to 10r, mint hinged on 1 simplex album leaf.   (15) 
Cat. £75 

US5 £22.00

22567 MAURITIUS 317-331 1965 Birds set of 15 vals 2c to 10r, superb u.m.  (15) Cat. £75 US3 £35.00

22568 MAURITIUS 317-331 1965 Birds set of 15 vals 2c to 10r, superb u.m.  (15) Cat. £75 US3 £35.00

22569 MAURITIUS 330 1965 QEII: 5R Definitive. UMM Cat. £19 US £9.00

22570 MAURITIUS 331 1965 QEII: 10R pale bluish green. UMM Cat. £38 US £18.00

22571 MAURITIUS 331 1965 QEII: 10R pale bluish green. FU Cat. £38 US £19.00

22572 MAURITIUS 317/31 1965-67 Bird definitive set & later, sideways Wmk set, very fine used. (17) Cat. 
£64 

 £45.00

22573 MAURITIUS 317-31 
70-75

1965-68 Birds definitive set very fine cds used, (20c slogan cancel), Plus 
background colour change set of 6 cds fine used.SG370-75.  (21). Cat. £78 

US3 £30.00

22574 MAURITIUS 317-75 1965-68 QEII Birds definitive set of 25 plus the 1968 colour change set of 6 
l.m.m. barely a trace on most. (21). Cat. £90 

US3 £30.00

22575 MAURITIUS 345w 1967 QEII: 2c multicoloured with Wmk inverted in a bottom marginal IMPRINT & 
PLATE (1A) block of 10. UMM Cat. £200 

US £120.00

22576 MAURITIUS 345w 1967 QEII: Self-Government 2c multicoloured with Wmk inverted. UMM Cat. 
£20 

US £11.00

22577 MAURITIUS 345w 1967 QEII: Self-Government 2c multicoloured with Wmk inverted in a left 
marginal block of 4. UMM Cat. £80 

US £43.00

22578 MAURITIUS 349/63 1967 Bird definitive set opt'd 'Self Government 1967' with shade interest, very 
fine used. (22) Cat. £21 

 £15.00

22579 MAURITIUS 359w 1967 QEII: Self-Government opvt 60c light greenish yellow with Wmk inverted in 
a bottom right corner PLATE (1A) block of 4. UMM Cat. £49 

US £40.00

22580 MAURITIUS 359w 1967 QEII: Self-Government opvt 60c light greenish yellow with Wmk inverted in 
a top right corner block of 10 with SHEET NO 3158 in the margin. UMM Cat. 
£140 

US £75.00

22581 MAURITIUS 1967-68 Bird definitive sets inc 1967 Self Govt set & 1968 new background 
colour set with shade interest. (15) Cat. £40 

 £28.00

22582 MAURITIUS 382/99 1969 QEII: Definitives, Fish, UMM Cat. £27 US £13.00

22583 MAURITIUS 382/99 1969 QEII: Definitives, Fish, FU Cat. £85 US £22.00

22584 MAURITIUS 382-99 1969 Marine Life set cds fine used. (18). Cat. £45 US3 £17.00

22585 MAURITIUS 382/99w 1969-73 Marine Life definitive set plus most glazed paper variants, fine used. 
(29) Cat. £110 

 £75.00
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22586 MAURITIUS 1969--78 QEII Marine Life definitive set of 15 SG382-99  & 1978 pictorial set of 
20 SG529-48 both sets l.m.m. with barely a trace. Cat. £65 

US3 £21.00

22587 MAURITIUS 437/54 1972/74 Marine Life definitive set plus most chalky paper variants, fine used. 
(27) Cat. £80 

 £55.00

22588 MAURITIUS 475/91 1975-77 Marine Life definitive set, multi CA Wmk, fine used. (17) Cat. £55  £38.00

22589 MAURITIUS 708/11 1985 Endangered Species. UMM Cat. £36 US £16.00

22590 MAURITIUS 827/31 1989 Nehru. UMM Cat. £20 US £9.00

27369 SEYCHELLES Largely intact collection neatly presented on stockpages mint & used in mixed 
condition Incls: QV B64 cancels Mauritius used in Z16 & Z23 both with slightly 
indistinct marks. A good run of duplicated values from SG1-45 (94). E7 mint & 
used to 30c GV wmk MCA to 50c mint. 9c & 12c ovpt Specimen SG106 & 107s. SJ 
mint. GVI duplicated mainly mint values to R5 ideal for study. SW pair mint. UPU 
set mint & used. 1952 odds. QEII odd set & singles to SG945. Postage dues & 
Revenues. A few modern FDC's booklets & MS's. (665+). HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - 
OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US £134.00

27370 SEYCHELLES Z25 1863 QV 10d maroon wmk CC of Mauritius (SG67) used in, with very fine full B64 
barred oval cancel of Victoria. Cat. £325 

US PH £134.00

27371 SEYCHELLES Z70 1863 MAURITIUS USED IN THE SEYCHELLES: 1/- blue QV issue of Mauritius used 
with light strike of 'B64' barred numeral cancel in black. Cat. £325 

 £75.00

27372 SEYCHELLES Z19 1863-72 Mauritius CC 3d dull red with full B64, fine Cat. £95 US4 £30.00

27373 SEYCHELLES Z25 1863-72 Mauritius CC 10d maroon with full B64, fine Cat. £325 US4 PH £114.00

27374 SEYCHELLES Z26 1863-72 Mauritus CC 1s yellow with full B64, fine Cat. £110 US4 PH £38.00

27375 SEYCHELLES Z26 1863-72 Mauritus CC 1s yellow with full B64, fine Cat. £110 US4 PH £38.00

27376 SEYCHELLES Z31 1876 Mauritius ½d on 9d dull purple with B64, slightly soiled Cat. £325 US4 PH £63.00

27377 SEYCHELLES Z37 1878 Mauritius CC 2c dull rose with full B64, fine Cat. £100 US4 PH £38.00

27378 SEYCHELLES Z37w 1878 Mauritius CC 2c dull rose with full B64, fine, WATERMARK INVERTED, cat 
£100 as normal

US4 
PH 

£63.00

27379 SEYCHELLES Z39 1878 QV: 8c on 2d blue. FU Cat. £40 US £21.00

27380 SEYCHELLES Z39 1878 Mauritius 8c on 2d blue with part B64, couple of short perfs Cat. £40 US4 £9.00

27381 SEYCHELLES Z39 1878 Mauritius 8c on 2d blue with light B64, fine Cat. £40 US4 £14.00

27382 SEYCHELLES Z40 1878 Mauritius 13c on 3d orange red with B64, fine Cat. £120 US4 PH £38.00

27383 SEYCHELLES Z40 1878 Mauritius 13c on 3d orange red with B64, fine Cat. £120 US4 PH £38.00

27384 SEYCHELLES Z41 1878 QV: 17c on 4d rose. FU Cat. £40 US £21.00

27385 SEYCHELLES Z42 1878 Mauritius 25c on 6d blue with part B64, fine Cat. £120 US4 PH £45.00

27386 SEYCHELLES Z46 1879-80 Mauritius CC 2c Venetian red with part B64, fine Cat. £130 US4 PH £45.00

27387 SEYCHELLES Z47 1879-80 Mauritius CC 4c orange with full B64, fine Cat. £130 US4 PH £45.00

27388 SEYCHELLES Z47 1879-80 Mauritius CC 4c orange with full B64, fine Cat. £130 US4 PH £45.00

27389 SEYCHELLES Z48 1879-80 Mauritius 8c blue with B64 cancel, off centre otherwise fine Cat. £40 US4 £14.00

27390 SEYCHELLES Z48 1879-80 Mauritius CC 8c blue with full B64, fine Cat. £40 US4 £14.00

27391 SEYCHELLES Z50 1879-80 QV: 17c rose. FU Cat. £95 US £51.00

27392 SEYCHELLES Z50 1879-80 Mauritius CC 17c rose with B64 cancel, one slightly rounded corner Cat. 
£95 

US4 £25.00

27393 SEYCHELLES Z51 1879-80 Mauritius CC 25c olive yellow with B64 good used, a little heavily 
cancelled Cat. £200 

US4 
PH 

£51.00

27394 SEYCHELLES Z55 1883-90 2c Venetian red. f.u. Cat. £100 US5 £30.00

27395 SEYCHELLES Z55 1883-90 Mauritius CA 2c Venetian red with light B64, fine Cat. £100 US4 £30.00

27396 SEYCHELLES Z58 1883-90 Mauritius CA 4c carmine with part B64, fine Cat. £95 US4 £30.00

27397 SEYCHELLES Z58 1883-90 Mauritius 4c carmine with full B64 cancel, off centre otherwise fine Cat. 
£95 

US4 £30.00

27398 SEYCHELLES Z59 1883-90 QV: 16c chestnut. FU Cat. £55 US £29.00
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27399 SEYCHELLES Z59 1883-90 Mauritius CA 16c chestnut with full B64, fine Cat. £55 US4 £19.00

27400 SEYCHELLES 31,32,34 1887-1900 CA 18c,36c,1R Specimen fresh mint US4 £19.00

27401 SEYCHELLES 1890 8c dark brown on buff QV postal stationery card (H&G 3) with large 
'SPECIMEN' opt in black.

 £10.00

27402 SEYCHELLES 1/8 1890 Definitives. Die I f.u. Cat. £160 US5 £44.00

27403 SEYCHELLES 1/8 1890 QV: Definitives. Die I FU Cat. £170 US £80.00

27404 SEYCHELLES 1/8S 1890 QV 'First' issue, Die 1, the set of eight excluding the 8c all with 'SPECIMEN' 
opt in black.

 £45.00

27405 SEYCHELLES 1-8 1890 QV wmk Crown CA Die I set mint, in mixed condition, 2c & 4c unused no 
gum, 16c, 48c & 96c h/r. (8). Cat. £200 

US3 £54.00

27406 SEYCHELLES 3/4 1890 8c brown purple & blue and 10c ultramarine & brown QV issue, Die 1 both 
fine mint. Cat. £38 

 £15.00

27407 SEYCHELLES 3s-5s 7s 1890 QV Die I 8c, 10c, 13c & 48c each ovpt Specimen m.m. h/r with small tone 
mark on 10c & 13c. (4).

US PH £53.00

27408 SEYCHELLES 9/14 1890 QV issue Die 2, the set of six fine mint. Cat. £85  £32.00

27409 SEYCHELLES 1890-1921 Balance collection on SG Imperial album pages entirely used in mixed 
condition, incls: QV Die I & II mixed with 10c Die I SG4. & 96c SG8. 1893 surch 
incl 90c on 96c SG21. 1893 set of 4 SG22-25. 1896 surch pair SG26 & 27. Colour 
change set to 1r50 this with surface rub. 1901 surch to 30c on 1r. E7 to 2r25 
SG80. GV sparse but 2r25 SG122. Cat £700+ (55)

 £230.00

27410 SEYCHELLES 1890-1935 Balance collection on New Imperial album pages mint & used in 
mixed condition incls: QV to 16c mint & 18c used. Various surchs. EwdVII to 30c 
mint. GV mainly mint to 1r50. 1935 SJ set mint. Cat £220 (60).

US2 £59.00

27411 SEYCHELLES 1890-1935 Mint and used collection on Hagner sheets(206) , lightly duplicated 
with some better items, mainly fine

US3 £73.00

27412 SEYCHELLES 1890-1975 A mainly fine used range on 4 pages, QV values to 18c & 18c on 45c, 
five low value KEVII, then KGV vals to 50c, KGVI from Coronation with pictorials 
to 5c, UPU etc., QEII with 2 pages of commems & pictorial definitives. A clean & 
fine starter collection (114) Cat. £100 

US3 £22.00

27413 SEYCHELLES 1890-1986 Mint and used collection in a loose leaf album(100s) including 1890-2 
sets mint, later part sets and odd values, 1954 set to 10R mint, mainly fine 
HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US £196.00

27414 SEYCHELLES 1890-1987 Mint and used collection in a large stock book(100s) including 1890 
set mint, the 13c is used, surcharges, 1912-16 MCA set used, 1921-32 Script set 
to 2R25 mint, 1948 RSW set mint and used(stained), 1952 set mint, 1954 set 
mint and used, 1962 set mint, good coverage of later issues unmounted mint inc 
mini sheets, B.I.O.T. inc 1968 ovpt set u.m. and used, Marine Life set u.m. and 
used, mainly fine HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE 
APPLIES

US4 £253.00

27415 SEYCHELLES 1-8 1890-2 CA Die I set(8) used, the 96c has a few tone spots, others fine Cat. £160 US3 £44.00

27416 SEYCHELLES 3-10 1890-92 Die 1 8c to 96c (crease on 48c), Die 2 2c and 4c, m.m. (8) Cat. £160  PH £60.00

27417 SEYCHELLES 1893 3c on 4c carmine & green, 12c on 16c chestnut & blue (Die 1), 15c on 16c 
chestnut & ultramarine, two copies Die 1 & Die 2, 45c on 48c ochre & green and 
90c on 96c mauve & carmine QV 'Surcharge' issue all fine mint. (SG 15/16 & 
18/21, Cat £165+)

 £65.00

27418 SEYCHELLES 15/21 1893 surcharges one of each value (cheapest) to 90c on 96c, m.m. (5) Cat. £140  £52.00

27419 SEYCHELLES 15a 1893 QV wmk Crown CA Die II 3c on 4c carmine ovpt inverted, m.m. with h/r & 
thin top left corner. Cat. £300 

US3 
PH 

£54.00

27420 SEYCHELLES 15b 1893 QV wmk Crown CA Die II 3c on 4c carmine with faint double ovpt, not a 
true double but rather a 'Kiss print' very fine m.m. Cat. £475 

US3 
PH 

£68.00

27421 SEYCHELLES 16 19 20 1893 QV wmk Crown CA 12c on 16c , 15c on 16c & 45c on 48c fine m.m. (3). Cat. 
£75 

US3 £28.00

27422 SEYCHELLES 17 1893 QV - provisional issue, 12c on 16c, Die II, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Lightly 
MM, small h/r. '1' of '12' has a notch where ink is missing, '2' has an ink mark 
above base of '2'. Cat. £23 

US5 (B) £8.00

27423 SEYCHELLES 18 1893 15c on 16c with ovpt partially doubled fine mint US4 £14.00
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27424 SEYCHELLES 21 1893 90c on 96c l.m.m. Cat. £70 US5 (B) £19.00

27425 SEYCHELLES 21 1893 90c on 96c fresh mint Cat. £70 US4 £25.00

27426 SEYCHELLES 21a 1893 QV wmk Crown CA 90c on 96c mauve & carmine with wide '0' very fine 
used with very small part cancel lower right. Cat. £375 

US3 
PH 

£170.00

27427 SEYCHELLES 22-5 1893 CA Specimen set(4) mint, pen annotations on reverse Cat. £100 US4 £25.00

27428 SEYCHELLES 22-7 1893 Die 2 set to 45c, 1896 18c and 36c surcharges, m.m. (6) Cat. £78  £30.00

27429 SEYCHELLES 23s 1893 QV 12c sepia & green ovpt Specimen m.m. with h/r, couple of toned perfs 
at top.

US £21.00

27430 SEYCHELLES 25s 1893 QV wmk Crown CA Die II  45c brown & carmine ovpt Specimen very fine 
m.m.

US3 £14.00

27431 SEYCHELLES 1893-1901 QV Definitive vals surcharged - SG15 - 3c on 4c Carmine & Green, 
SG18 - 15c on 16c Chestnut & Blue both mint small h/r and SG39 - 3c on 36c 
Brown & Carmine bottom plate No.2 marginal superb u.m.  (SG18 has small 
pencil annotation on back).  (3) Cat. £24 

US3 £10.00

27432 SEYCHELLES 22-
27,57-9

1893-96 QV 1893 set to 45c, 1896 surcharged pair and KEVII overprints SG 57-9 
m.m. Cat. £81 

 £40.00

27433 SEYCHELLES 28-36 1897 QV wmk Crown CA  colour change set very fine & fresh looking m.m. with 
some h/r. (75c unused no gum). (9). Cat. £300 

US3 
PH 

£123.00

27434 SEYCHELLES 28/36 1897-1900 QV: Definitives. FU Cat. £275 US PH £134.00

27435 SEYCHELLES 28/36 1897-1900 QV: Definitives. The 1R has some staining. MM Cat. £325 US PH £142.00

27436 SEYCHELLES 28/36 1897-1900 set to 2r25, ex. 1r50c, h/r, mint/o.g. (8) Cat. £250  PH £90.00

27437 SEYCHELLES 37-45 1901 and 1902 surcharge sets, h/r, m.m. (9) Cat. £115  £42.00

27438 SEYCHELLES 37a 1901 3c on 10c blue and brown SURCHARGE DOUBLE fine mint Cat. £850 US PH £490.00

27439 SEYCHELLES 38b 1901 3c on 16c chestnut and ultramarine SURCHARGE DOUBLE fine mint Cat. 
£500 

US PH £294.00

27440 SEYCHELLES 39b 1901 3c on 36c brown and carmine with '3 cents' partially omitted fine mint US PH £49.00

27441 SEYCHELLES 41/5 1902 KEVII: Surcharges MM Cat. £85 US £34.00

27442 SEYCHELLES 43 1902 KEVII: 30c on 1R bright mauve & deep red. FU Cat. £50 US £27.00

27443 SEYCHELLES 45 1902 45c on 2R25 bright mauve and green v.f.u. Cat. £100 US4 PH £38.00

27444 SEYCHELLES 46,etc 1903 CA set ex 1R50(10) fine used Cat. £190 US3 £73.00

27445 SEYCHELLES 46/59 1903 set to 1r50 and surcharge set, h/r, m.m. (13) Cat. £115  £44.00

27446 SEYCHELLES 46-56 1903 CA set(11) fine used, the 75c is stained on reverse Cat. £225 US4 £70.00

27447 SEYCHELLES 46a 1903 KGV: 2c chestnut & green with DENTED FRAME variety. VLMM Cat. £160 US £89.00

27448 SEYCHELLES 46a 1903 CA 2c chestnut and green with dented frame fine mint Cat. £160 US £78.00

27449 SEYCHELLES 46a 1903 EwdVII wmk Crown CA 2c chestnut & green with 'Dented Frame' m.m. h/r. 
Cat. £160 

US4 
PH 

£58.00

27450 SEYCHELLES 46a 1903 CA 2c chestnut and green with dented frame fine used Cat. £190 US PH £98.00

27451 SEYCHELLES 49var 1903 KEVII: 12c olive-sepia & dull green with the SLOTTED FRAME variety. LMM 
Cat. £195 

US PH £156.00

27452 SEYCHELLES 50a 1903 EwdVII wmk Crown CA 15c ultramarine with 'Dented Frame' m.m some 
h/r. Cat. £375 

US4 
PH 

£132.00

27453 SEYCHELLES 55 1903 KEVII: 1R 50c black & carmine MM Cat. £55 US £27.00

27454 SEYCHELLES 56 1903 KEVII: 2R 25c purple & green MM Cat. £65 US £25.00

27455 SEYCHELLES 56 1903 KEVII: 2R 25c purple & green UMM Cat. £65 US £44.00

27456 SEYCHELLES 57/9 1903 KEVII: Surcharges. FU Cat. £60 US £32.00

27457 SEYCHELLES 57-70 1903 surcharge set, 1906 set to 2r25 (SLOTTED FRAME variety at top right, very 
scarce), fresh, fine m.m. (14) Cat. £139 

US6 
PH 

£90.00

27458 SEYCHELLES 57a 1903 EwdVII wmk Crown CA surch 3c on 15c ultramarine with 'Dented frame' 
fine fresah looking m.m. Cat. £275 

US4 
PH 

£118.00
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27459 SEYCHELLES 57s-59s 1903 E7 surch locally, 3c on 15c, 3c on 18c & 3c on 45c each handstamped 
Specimen fine fresh looking m.m. 3c on 15c part gum. Cat. £90 

US £44.00

27460 SEYCHELLES 1903-35 Smll collection of mint issues on1 stock card - SG52 - KEVII 30c Violet & 
Dull Green, SG57-59 - KEVII set of 3 surcharged vals 3c on 15c to 3c on 45c, SG84-
85 KGV - 5c Deep Brown and 6c Carmine, SG93a - 75c (Die II) on Emerald back, 
SG94 - 1r Dull Purple & Red and SG128-131 - KGV Silver Jubilee set of 4 vals 6c to 
1r, all mint small h/r except Silver Jubilee set superb u.m.  (12) Cat. £75 

US3 £35.00

27461 SEYCHELLES 60,etc 1906 MCA set ex 15c in blocks of four(20) fine unused without gum Cat. £520 US5 £71.00

27462 SEYCHELLES 60-70 1906 MCA set mint(11), the 75c is creased Cat. £140 US4 £45.00

27463 SEYCHELLES 60-70 1906 E7 wmk MCA set very fine cds used, the 1r50 & 2r25 each on small piece. 
(11) Cat. £200 

 PH £150.00

27464 SEYCHELLES 64 var 1906 15c, with SLOTTED FRAME variety, v.g.u. US5 PH £27.00

27465 SEYCHELLES 66/81 1906 30c and 75c, 1912-16 set to 2r25 (bottom marginal, couple of toned perfs), 
incl. both 6c, h/r, m.m. (14) Cat. £140 

 £40.00

27466 SEYCHELLES 69 1906 KEVII: 1R 50c black & carmine FU Cat. £65 US £35.00

27467 SEYCHELLES 69 1906 MCA 1R50 black and carmine v.f.u. Cat. £65  £35.00

27468 SEYCHELLES 69Var 1906 KEVII: 1R 50c black & carmine with SLOTTED FRAME variety. FU Cat. £525 US PH £423.00

27469 SEYCHELLES 70 1906 2R 25c purple & green. f.u. Cat. £65 US5 (B) £20.00

27470 SEYCHELLES 70 1906 KEVII: 2R 25c purple & green. Light even gum tone. LMM Cat. £70 US £20.00

27471 SEYCHELLES 70 1906 KEVII: 2R 25c purple & green FU Cat. £80 US £37.00

27472 SEYCHELLES 70 1906 MCA 2R25 purple and green fine used Cat. £70 US4 £22.00

27473 SEYCHELLES 71-81 1912 GV wmk MCA Postage Postage set cds fine used. (11). Cat. £90  £55.00

27474 SEYCHELLES 78 1912 45c brown & carmine. f.u. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £15.00

27475 SEYCHELLES 78 1912 45c brown & carmine. f.u. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £15.00

27476 SEYCHELLES 71/81 1912-13 KGV: Definitives VLMM Cat. £110 US £62.00

27477 SEYCHELLES 71/81 1912-13 KGV: Definitives FU Cat. £90 US £48.00

27478 SEYCHELLES 71/93 1912-16 set to 1r50, incl. 6c shade, 1917-22 vals to 75c incl. 6c rose, fine m.m. 
(21) Cat. £109 

US4 £25.00

27479 SEYCHELLES 71-81 1912-16 MCA set(11) fine used Cat. £90 US3 £41.00

27480 SEYCHELLES 81 1912-16 KGV Definitive - 2r.25 Deep Magenta & Green, mint small h/r.  Very 
fresh bright colours. Cat. £75 

US3 
PH 

£35.00

27481 SEYCHELLES 1912-61 Balance collection on stockcard, spanning 1912 to 1961.  KGV 1912 
values to 15c used. Mint - Silver Jubilee set, KGVI 1937 Coronation set, Victory, 
1938 defin values to 1r50, UPU set, 1950 defin values to 1r, QEII 1954 defin 
values to 70c. Estimated catalogue value £185. 55 stamps, useful to develop, fill 
gaps / runs.

US4 £29.00

27482 SEYCHELLES 78 1913 KGV - 45c brown and carmine, wmk Mult Crown CA, perf 14. Fine used 
with small h/r. Short perf at base and nick into SE corner perf. Cat. £50 

US4 £12.00

27483 SEYCHELLES 78 1913 KGV: 45c brown & carmine. FU Cat. £50 US £27.00

27484 SEYCHELLES 81 1913 KGV: 2R 25c deep magenta & green LMM Cat. £75 US £40.00

27485 SEYCHELLES 82-95 1917 GV wmk MCA part set to 1r50 (excl 45c SG91) cds fine used. (13). Cat. £300  PH £180.00

27486 SEYCHELLES 97s 1917 5r green & blue GV issue, wmk 'Multi Crown CA' with 'SPECIMEN' opt in 
black. Some saturation of the green ink of the frame, Cat £150 as normal

 £20.00

27487 SEYCHELLES 82,etc 1917-22 MCA set to 50c(ex 5c), 75c both Dies, 1R50 both Dies(14) fine used Cat. 
£334 

 £130.00

27488 SEYCHELLES 82-97 1917-22 set to 5r, h/r, fine m.m. (16) Cat. £250  PH £110.00

27489 SEYCHELLES 96 1917-22 MCA 2R25 yellow green and violet fine used Cat. £160  PH £90.00

27490 SEYCHELLES 95 1918 KGV: 1R 50c reddish purple & blue/blue. FU Cat. £55 US £29.00

27491 SEYCHELLES 96 1918 KGV: 2R 25c yellow green & violet FU Cat. £160 US £89.00

27492 SEYCHELLES 84 1920 5c deep brown in a block of 4. u.m. Cat. £22 US5 (B) £12.00

27493 SEYCHELLES 89 1920 KGV: 25c black & red/buff. FU Cat. £50 US £27.00
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27494 SEYCHELLES 102-22 1921 GV wmk Script part set to 2r25 cds used couple with minor faults, (Excls 
30c, 75c) 15c bright blue v.f.u. (17). Cat. £200 

 PH £120.00

27495 SEYCHELLES 123 1921  GV 5r yellow-green & blue wmk Script well centred very fine cds used. Cat. 
£170 

 PH £110.00

27496 SEYCHELLES 123 1921  GV 5r yellow-green & blue wmk Script centred SW very fine cds used. Cat. 
£170 

 PH £95.00

27497 SEYCHELLES 123 1921-32 KGV Definitive - 5r Yellow-Green & Blue.  Very fresh bright colours.  (o/c 
SW and small pencil annotation and proofers mark on back). Cat. £130 

US3 
PH 

£60.00

27498 SEYCHELLES 98/112 1921-32 KGV: Definitives to 18c. FU Cat. £135 US £67.00

27499 SEYCHELLES 98/123 1921-32 KGV: Definitives FU Cat. £375 US PH £200.00

27500 SEYCHELLES 98/131 1921-32 set to 2r25, 1935 SJ, m.m. (27) Cat. £100  £38.00

27501 SEYCHELLES 98-123 1921-32 Script Set complete inc 20c shade, 1R both Dies(26) very fine used Cat. 
£410 

 £240.00

27502 SEYCHELLES 95a 1922 KGV: 1R 50c Die II LMM Cat. £25 US £11.00

27503 SEYCHELLES 114 1925 KGV: 25c black & red/pale yellow. FU Cat. £27 US £13.00

27504 SEYCHELLES 119a 1932 KGV: 1R dull purple & red Die I. FU Cat. £35 US £18.00

27505 SEYCHELLES 128/31 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee Set FU Cat. £55 US £29.00

27506 SEYCHELLES 128-131 1935 KGV:  Silver Jubilee set of 4v, UM. Cat. £18  £13.00

27507 SEYCHELLES 128-31 1935 Silver Jubilee set fine used, the 12c has a couple of short perfs Cat. £55 US3 £22.00

27508 SEYCHELLES 128-31 1935 Silver Jubilee set fine used, the 1R has blue crayon  line Cat. £55 US4 £15.00

27509 SEYCHELLES 128-31 1935 Silver Jubilee set very fine cds used. (4). Cat. £55  £35.00

27510 SEYCHELLES 129e 1935 Silver Jubilee 12c green and indigo var. double flagstaff, very fine used Cat. 
£700 

US5 
PH 

£209.00

27511 SEYCHELLES 131 1935 Silver Jubilee 1R slate and purple v.f.u. Cat. £48 US5 (B) £14.00

27512 SEYCHELLES 1935-48 Old time mint and used collection on leaves(72) including 1935 Silver 
Jubilee set mint and used, 1938-48 set to 5R complete mint fine m.m. Cat. £653 

 £120.00

27513 SEYCHELLES 1937-51 Small collection of mint small h/r issues on 2 stock cards - SG132-134 - 
1937 Coronation set of 3, SG150-151 - 1946 Victory set of 2, SG152-153 - KGVI 
RSW set of 2, SG154-157 - 1949 UPU 75th Anniv set of 4 and SGD1-D8 - Postage 
Due set of 8.   All fresh bright colours.  (19) Cat. £46 

 £29.00

27514 SEYCHELLES 132,etc 1937-52 Issues complete including Postage Dues(59) very fine used on 'Crown' 
leaves, also some Selangor Cat. £495 

US £196.00

27515 SEYCHELLES 135-49 1938 GVI definitive set with extra shades of 9c grey blue/dull blue, 15c & 18c. 
Unchecked for ord or chalky paper. Heavy m.m. with h/r(28). Cat. £550 

US3 
PH 

£137.00

27516 SEYCHELLES 135-49 1938 GVI definitive part set to 5r cds fine used, (Excl: 50c bright lilac, 1r yellow 
green) (23).

US3 £58.00

27517 SEYCHELLES 139 1938 KGVI - 12c reddish violet, chalk-surfaced paper. Lightly MM with some gum 
creasing evident on face. Cat. £50 

US4 £9.00

27518 SEYCHELLES 139 1938 12c reddish violet l.m.m. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £10.00

27519 SEYCHELLES 139 1938 12c reddish violet GVI issue, a fine mint copy. Cat. £50  £16.00

27520 SEYCHELLES 139 1938 12c reddish violet GVI issue, a fine mint copy. Cat. £50  £16.00

27521 SEYCHELLES 140 1938 20c blue l.m.m. Cat. £45 US5 (B) £8.00

27522 SEYCHELLES 140 var 1938 KGVI - 20c blue, chalk-surfaced paper with unlisted flaw 'sun rising above 
central figure'. Mint with h/r. Cat. £45 

US3 £21.00

27523 SEYCHELLES 141 1938 25c brown ochre l.m.m. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £10.00

27524 SEYCHELLES 141 1938 25c brown ochre GVI issue, a fine mint copy. Cat. £50  £16.00

27525 SEYCHELLES 141 1938 KGVI: 25c brown ochre UMM Cat. £50 US £29.00

27526 SEYCHELLES 142 1938 30c carmine GVI issue, a mint copy with a few light tones spots on gum. 
(SG 142, Cat £50) Cat. £50 

 £15.00

27527 SEYCHELLES 143 1938 45c chocolate. l.m.m. Cat. £48 US5 (B) £9.00

27528 SEYCHELLES 143 1938 45c chocolate. l.m.m. Cat. £48 US5 (B) £9.00
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27529 SEYCHELLES 145 1938 75c slate blue GVI issue, a fine mint copy. Cat. £85  £25.00

27530 SEYCHELLES 145 1938 75c slate blue GVI issue, a fine mint copy. Cat. £85  £25.00

27531 SEYCHELLES 146a 1938 1r grey black GVI issue on chalk surfaced paper, a fine mint copy. Cat. £75  £25.00

27532 SEYCHELLES 146a 1938 1r grey black GVI issue on chalk surfaced paper, a fine mint copy. Cat. £75  £25.00

27533 SEYCHELLES 147 1938 KGVI: 1R 50c ultramarine on chalky paper LMM Cat. £48 US £18.00

27534 SEYCHELLES 148 1938 2R 25c olive. l.m.m. Cat. £75 US5 (B) £15.00

27535 SEYCHELLES 148a 1938 2r 25c olive GVI issue, a mint copy with a few light tones spots on gum. (SG 
148a, Cat £38) Cat. £38 

 £12.00

27536 SEYCHELLES 148a, 
149a

1938 2r 25c olive and 5r red GVI issue on ordinary paper, the top two values fine 
mint. Cat. £73 

 £25.00

27537 SEYCHELLES 1938-49 KGVI Pictorial issue vals - Chalk Surface -  SG135 - 2c, SG136 - 3c Green, 
SG136a - 3c Orange, SG137 - 6c Orange, SG138 - 9c Scarlet, SG139c - 18c, 
SG144b - 50c Bright Lilac and Ordinary paper - SG137ab - 6c Green, SG138ab - 9c 
Grey-Blue, SG139ab - 15c Brown-Red, SG140abb - 20c Brown-Ochre, SG142ab - 
30c Blue, SG144a - 50c Deep Reddish Violet, SG145ab - 75c Deep Slate-Lilac, 
SG146ab - 1r Grey-Black  and SG147a - 1r.50 Ultramarine, mint small h/r.    Fresh 
bright colours.  (16) Cat. £138 

 £88.00

27538 SEYCHELLES 135/149 1938-49 KGVI: Definitives LMM Cat. £550 US PH £196.00

27539 SEYCHELLES 135/149 1938-49 KGVI: Definitives FU Cat. £275 US PH £134.00

27540 SEYCHELLES 135-149 1938-49 KGVI Definitives set plus varieties m.m. SG 138 and 147 are used (25+5) 
Cat. £550 

US8 £71.00

27541 SEYCHELLES 135-149 1938-49 King George VI pictorials 15 of 25 vals to5r, fine lmm. (15) Cat. £571  £200.00

27542 SEYCHELLES 135-149 
part

1938-49 KGVI - part set of 17v, mint, h/r or trace of hinge. Mix of ordinary and 
chalk-surfaced paper. Missing 12c, 20c blue, 25c, 30c (both), 75c slate-blue, 1r 
yellow-green & 1r.50 from full set. Cat. £150 

US6 £31.00

27543 SEYCHELLES 135-
149a

1938-49 KGVI - full set of all values, papers and shades, mint. Mostly lightly MM 
with small h/r. 45c (143, 143b) with large h/r, 30c (142ab) creased. Includes 
vendor's listing. Cat. £1180 

US7 £205.00

27544 SEYCHELLES 135-
149b

1938-49 KGVI: definitive set, virtually complete with chalk-surfaced and ordinary 
papers and shades (missing 75c deep slate-lilac), 44v. Mint, most hinged. 
Includes 1r yellow-green. Cat. £1000 

 £500.00

27545 SEYCHELLES 135-49 1938-49 Set complete(25) fine mint, many, including 75c blue, 1R green are 
unmounted Cat. £550 

US4 £126.00

27546 SEYCHELLES 136-49 1938-49 set to 5r (ex. 2c), incl. 9c, 18c and 45c shade/paper, h/r, m.m. (27) Cat. 
£630 

US6 
PH 

£117.00

27547 SEYCHELLES 139 1938-49 KGVI Pictorial issue - Chalk Surface 12c Reddish Violet, mint small h/r.    
Fresh bright colours.  (o/c NW) Cat. £50 

 £30.00

27548 SEYCHELLES 140 1938-49 KGVI Pictorial issue - Chalk Surface 20c Blue, mint small h/r.    Fresh 
bright colours. Cat. £45 

 £29.00

27549 SEYCHELLES 141 1938-49 KGVI Pictorial issue - Chalk Surface 25c Brown-Ochre, mint small h/r.    
Fresh bright colours. Cat. £50 

 £32.00

27550 SEYCHELLES 142 1938-49 KGVI Pictorial issue - Chalk Surface 30c Carmine, mint small h/r.    Fresh 
bright colours. (o/c NW) Cat. £50 

 £31.00

27551 SEYCHELLES 143b 1938-49 KGVI Pictorial issue - Chalk Surface 45c Purple-Brown, mint small h/r.    
Fresh bright colours. (o/c W) Cat. £50 

 £31.00

27552 SEYCHELLES 145 1938-49 KGVI Pictorial issue - Chalk Surface 70c Slate-Blue, mint small h/r.    
Fresh bright colours. Cat. £85 

 PH £54.00

27553 SEYCHELLES 146 1938-49 KGVI Pictorial issue - Chalk Surface 1r Yellow-Green, mint small h/r x 
2.    Fresh bright colours.  (o/c SW and small pencil annotation on back) Cat. 
£160 

 PH £96.00

27554 SEYCHELLES 148a 1938-49 KGVI Pictorial issue - Ordinary paper 2r.25 Olive, mint small h/r.    Fresh 
bright colours.  (o/c N) Cat. £35 

 £22.00

27555 SEYCHELLES 149 1938-49 KGVI Pictorial - 5r Red Chalk, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.  
(Light toning) Cat. £32 

US2 £15.00
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27556 SEYCHELLES 149 1938-49 KGVI Pictorial - 5r Red Chalk, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours. 
Cat. £32 

US2 £16.00

27557 SEYCHELLES 149 1938-49 KGVI Pictorial - 5r Red Chalk, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.  
(Light toning) Cat. £32 

US2 £15.00

27558 SEYCHELLES 149 1938-49 KGVI Pictorial issue - Ordinary paper 5r Red, mint small h/r.    Fresh 
bright colours. Cat. £32 

 £20.00

27559 SEYCHELLES 138a 1941 KGVI: 9c grey blue on chalky paper. UMM Cat. £38 US £22.00

27560 SEYCHELLES 138a 1941 KGVI: 9c grey blue in a block of 4. UMM Cat. £150 US £89.00

27561 SEYCHELLES 142a 1941 30c blue on chalky paper. l.m.m. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £10.00

27562 SEYCHELLES 142a 1941 KGVI: 30c blue on chalky paper. LMM Cat. £50 US £18.00

27563 SEYCHELLES 145a 1941 75c deep slate lilac u.m. Cat. £35 US5 (B) £12.00

27564 SEYCHELLES 150-151 1946 KGVI: Victory issue in matching SW corner blocks of 4, UM.  £12.00

27565 SEYCHELLES 151a 1946 KGVI: Victory 30c deep blue in with the LAMP ON MAST variety. LMM Cat. 
£50 

US £22.00

27566 SEYCHELLES 152,153 1948 RSW set fine u.m. Cat. £20  £12.00

27567 SEYCHELLES 152,153 1948 RSW set very fine used Cat. £48  £28.00

27568 SEYCHELLES 152,153 1948 RSW set very fine used, the 5R with full Victoria 11 NOV 48 c.d.s. Cat. £48  £28.00

27569 SEYCHELLES 152/3 1948 KGVI: RSW set UMM Cat. £20 US £12.00

27570 SEYCHELLES 152-153 1948 KGVI - RSW set of 2v, mint, light hinge trace. Cat. £20 US3 £9.00

27571 SEYCHELLES 152-153 1948 KGVI: RSW set of 2v, UM. Cat. £20  £12.00

27572 SEYCHELLES 152-3 1948 RSW set v.f.u. Cat. £48  £28.00

27573 SEYCHELLES 152a 1948 SW 9c ultramarine, with listed flaw 'Linw by Crown' cds fine used. Cat. £65 US £36.00

27574 SEYCHELLES 152a 1948 SW 9c top marginal positional with listed variety 'Line by Crown' very fine 
u.m. Cat. £48 

 £30.00

27575 SEYCHELLES 153 1948 RSW 5R carmine fine u.m. Cat. £20  £12.00

27576 SEYCHELLES 139cb 1949 18c rose carmine. l.m.m. Cat. £45 US5 (B) £8.00

27577 SEYCHELLES 143b 1949 KGVI: 45c purple brown in a block of 4. UMM Cat. £200 US £120.00

27578 SEYCHELLES 154 1949 Commercial cover franked with 1949 18c bright reddish purple UPU issue 
(SG 154) tied by VICTORIA cds to MAURITIUS with arrival cds on reverse plus 
1959 airmail cover with 1954 25c vermilion and 70c purple brown QE2 issue (SG 
180 & 183a) tied by VICTORIA cds's to FRANCE. (2 items)

 £16.00

27579 SEYCHELLES D1-D8 1951 KGVI: Postage Due set of 8v to 30c, UM. Cat. £17  £12.00

27580 SEYCHELLES 158/72 1952 KGVI: Definitives FU Cat. £110 US £59.00

27581 SEYCHELLES 158/72 1952 KGVI: Definitives UMM Cat. £90 US £53.00

27582 SEYCHELLES 158-172 1952 KGVI - mint set of 15v to 10r, small h/r, 5r & 10r UM. Cat. £90 US6 £23.00

27583 SEYCHELLES 158-172 1952 KGVI - full set of 15v to 10r, lightly MM. Cat. £90 US4 £26.00

27584 SEYCHELLES 158-172 1952 KGVI - part set of 14v to $10 (missing 1r.50), mint with h/r (4 lower values 
UM). Cat. £75 

US3 £23.00

27585 SEYCHELLES 158-172 1952 KGVI Pictorial set of 15 vals 2c to 10r, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright colours.  
(15) Cat. £90 

 £58.00

27586 SEYCHELLES 158-72 1952 GVI definitive set cds fine used. (15). Cat. £110 US3 £48.00

27587 SEYCHELLES 158-72 1952 GVI definitive set l.m.m. (15). Cat. £90 US3 £30.00

27588 SEYCHELLES 170 1952 2r 25c brown olive GVI issue, a fine cds used copy. Cat. £21  £10.00

27589 SEYCHELLES 173 1953 QEII: Coronation. A bottom right corner PLATE (1,4) block of 4. FU Cat. £12 US £9.00

27590 SEYCHELLES 1953-62 Issues complete both mint and used(82) on New Age leaves, fine Cat. 
£295 

 £90.00

27591 SEYCHELLES 174-88 1954 QEII definitive set cds very fine used. (*19). Cat. £60 US3 £24.00

27592 SEYCHELLES 174-88 1954 QEII definitive set l.m.m (5r with some h/r) 10r u.m. (19). Cat. £95 US3 £30.00

27593 SEYCHELLES 187 1954 5r red QE2 issue, a fine mint copy.  £10.00
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27594 SEYCHELLES 174-188 1954-57 QEII: full definitive set of 19v to 10r, mint, mostly with trace, h/r on 5r 
& 10r. Cat. £100 

 £35.00

27595 SEYCHELLES 174/88 1954-61 Pictorial definitive set, fine used. (19) Cat. £60  £42.00

27596 SEYCHELLES 196-212 1962 QEII definitive set cds fine used (18). Cat. £50 US3 £19.00

27597 SEYCHELLES 196/212 1962-68 Pictorial definitive set to a 10r corner pair, fine used. (19) Cat. £56  £40.00

27598 SEYCHELLES 1962-69 QEII definitive issues with 1962 set of 18 SG196-212 m.m. (most very 
fine). Surch issues SG216-17 & 246-48 u.m. Face different 60c & 85c SG236 & 
237 u.m. 1969 set SG262-79 40c 65c & 9c l.m.m. rest fine u.m. (43). Cat. £100 

US3 £34.00

27599 SEYCHELLES 262-79 1969 Definitives set u.m. SG 271 is m.m. (18) Cat. £28  £14.00

27600 SEYCHELLES 1972-79 Fine used Bird definitive sets, 1972 set, SG 308/13 & 1979 set in a se-
tenant strip of 5, SG 441a. (11) Cat. £20 

 £14.00

31658 ZIL ELWANNYEN SESEL intact collection on 5 stockpages mint & used. 1980 set SG1-16 u.m. Odd mint & 
used values to SG244. 1981 Royal Wedding sheetlets. & 2x SB2 booklets. (72).

US £18.00

32438 MALDIVE ISLANDS 21-31 1950-52 KGVI: full definitive set of 9v to 1r, plus 3l & 5l (30/31), UM. Cat. £63  £50.00

32446 MAURITIUS 255 1938 KGVI: 5c slate-lilac, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 14, UM. Cat. £18  £13.00

32447 MAURITIUS 262 1938 KGVI: 5r olive-green, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 14. Very lightly MM with 
faint hinge trace. NE corner single, sheet no 011, h/r at top of folded margin. 
Cat. £60 

 £33.00

32448 MAURITIUS 252-260 1938-41 KGVI: short definitive set of 9v to 1r (ordinary paper), wmk Mult Script 
CA, perf 14. Mix of MM (2c, 3c & 1r) & UM. Cat. £70 

 £35.00

32449 MAURITIUS 260b 1941 KGVI: 1r grey-brown, ordinary paper, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 14, UM. 
Cat. £22 

 £17.00

32450 MAURITIUS 261b 1943 KGVI: 2r.50 pale violet, ordinary paper, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 14, UM. 
Cat. £48 

 £36.00

32451 MAURITIUS 270-271 1948 KGVI: RSW set, UM. Cat. £18  £11.00

32452 MAURITIUS 276-290 1950 KGVI: fill definitive set of 15v to 10r, UM, a few with selvedge attached. 
Cat. £90 

 £68.00

32453 MAURITIUS 293/306 1953-58 Definitive set, unmounted mint. (15 stamps) Cat. £70  £45.00

32454 MAURITIUS 317/331 1965 Birds Definitive set, unmounted mint. (15 stamps) Cat. £80  £50.00

32455 MAURITIUS 317w 1965 Birds 2c, 4c, 25c and 60c with inverted watermarks, unmounted mint. (4 
stamps) Cat. £41.5 

 £28.00

32541 SEYCHELLES 1/8 1890-92 Definitive set, Die I, good to fine mint (8) Cat. £200  £100.00

32542 SEYCHELLES 9/14 1892 Definitive set, Die II, good to fine mint (6) Cat. £85  £50.00

32543 SEYCHELLES 9/14 1892 Definitive set, Die II, good to fine used (6) Cat. £23  £14.00

32544 SEYCHELLES 15/21 1893 Surcharged definitive set, good to fine used (7) Cat. £80  £50.00

32545 SEYCHELLES 15/21 1893 Surcharged definitive set, good to fine mint (7) Cat. £180  £90.00

32546 SEYCHELLES 22/25 1893 Definitive set, new colours, Die II, CA Wmk, mint (4) Cat. £42  £25.00

32547 SEYCHELLES 26/27 1896 Locally surcharged definitive set, fine mint (2) Cat. £36  £20.00

32548 SEYCHELLES 26/27 1896 Locally surcharged definitive set, fine used (2) Cat. £71  £45.00

32549 SEYCHELLES 28/36 1897-1900 Definitive set, new colours & values, good to fine used (9) Cat. £275  £150.00

32550 SEYCHELLES 28/36 1897-1900 Definitive set, new colours & values, fine mint (9) Cat. £325  £175.00

32551 SEYCHELLES 37/40 1901 Surcharged definitive set, fine mint (4) Cat. £30  £17.00

32552 SEYCHELLES 37/40 1901 Surcharged definitive set, fine used (4) Cat. £24  £15.00

32553 SEYCHELLES 38d 1901 3c on 16c chestnut & ultramarine, variety 'Malformed S', fine mint. Cat. 
£275 

 PH £175.00

32554 SEYCHELLES 41/45 1902 Locally surcharged definitive set, mint (5) Cat. £85  £50.00

32555 SEYCHELLES 41/45 1902 Locally surcharged definitive set, used (5) Cat. £200  £125.00

32556 SEYCHELLES 42a 1902 30c on 75c yellow & violet, variety 'Narrow O in 30', very fine used. Cat. 
£45 

 £30.00

32557 SEYCHELLES 46/56 1903 KEVII definitive set, CA Wmk, fine mint (11) Cat. £160  £110.00
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32558 SEYCHELLES 46/56 1903 KEVII definitive short set to 1r50, CA Wmk, good to fine used (10) Cat. 
£140 

 £90.00

32559 SEYCHELLES 48a 1903 6c carmine, CA Wmk, variety 'DENTED FRAME', used with a few toned 
perfs, one pulled. Cat. £170 

 £60.00

32560 SEYCHELLES 57/59 1903 Locally surcharged set, mint (3) Cat. £14  £10.00

32561 SEYCHELLES 57/59 1903 Locally surcharged set, used (3) Cat. £60  £40.00

32562 SEYCHELLES 60/70 1906 KEVII definitive set, MCA Wmk, used (11) Cat. £200  £125.00

32563 SEYCHELLES 60/70 1906 KEVII definitive set, MCA Wmk, mint (11) Cat. £150  £100.00

32564 SEYCHELLES 70 1906 2r25 purple & green, MCA Wmk, fine used. Cat. £80  £55.00

32565 SEYCHELLES 71/81 1912-16 KGV definitive set plus 6c Analine shade, MCA Wmk, fine mint (12) Cat. 
£123 

 £80.00

32566 SEYCHELLES 71/81 1912-16 KGV definitive set plus 6c Analine shade, MCA Wmk, fine used (12) Cat. 
£94 

 £65.00

32567 SEYCHELLES 73a 1916 KGV: 6c analine-carmine, wmk Mult Crown CA in UM block of 4. Cat. £52  £30.00

32568 SEYCHELLES 82/97 1917-22 KGV definitive short set to 2r25 inc ALL listed shade, coloured paper & 
Die variants, MCA Wmk, fine used (23) Cat. £800 

 PH £450.00

32569 SEYCHELLES 82/97 1917-22 KGV definitive set inc ALL listed shade, coloured paper & Die variants, 
MCA Wmk, fine mint (23) Cat. £350 

 £250.00

32570 SEYCHELLES 98/123 1921-32 KGV definitive set plus 12c Die I, 20c dull blue & 1r Die I, MSCA Wmk, 
fine used (27) Cat. £410 

 PH £250.00

32571 SEYCHELLES 98/123 1921-32 KGV definitive set plus 12c Die I, 20c dull blue & 1r Die I, MSCA Wmk, 
fine mint (27) Cat. £250 

 PH £175.00

32572 SEYCHELLES 128/131 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set, fine mint (4) Cat. £18  £12.00

32573 SEYCHELLES 128/131 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set, fine used (4) Cat. £55  £38.00

32574 SEYCHELLES 1937 to 1949 commems complete, plus 1951 P. Due set (NE corner examples), 
hinged in one margin, fine u.m. (19) Cat. £46 

 £20.00

32575 SEYCHELLES 1937-49 KGVI Complete Omnibus collection, fine mint (11) Cat. £29  £10.00

32576 SEYCHELLES 1937-49 KGVI Complete Omnibus collection, fine used (11) Cat. £56  £33.00

32577 SEYCHELLES 135/149
a

1938-49 KGVI Pictorial definitive COMPLETE set of values, shades & paper 
variants, good to fine used. (45 stamps) Cat. £550 

 £325.00

32578 SEYCHELLES 135/149
a

1938-49 KGVI Pictorial definitive COMPLETE set of values, shades & paper 
variants, mostly fine mint, many are never hinged inc the 1r yellow green. (45 
stamps) Cat. £1312 

 £425.00

32579 SEYCHELLES 135-49 1938-49 set to 5r, very fresh, very fine u.m.  Scarce thus. (25) Cat. £550  PH £250.00

32580 SEYCHELLES 140aab 1938-49 20c brown-ochre 'Fishing Pirogue', variety 'Handkerchief Flaw', very 
fine lightly hinged mint. Cat. £600 

 PH £250.00

32581 SEYCHELLES 140aab 1938-49 20c brown-ochre 'Fishing Pirogue', variety 'Handkerchief Flaw', very 
fine used with clear profile. Cat. £180 

 PH £110.00

32582 SEYCHELLES 152a 1948 9c ultramarine, variety 'Line by Crown', fine mint. Cat. £48  £20.00

32583 SEYCHELLES 158/172 1952 Pictorial definitive set, fine mint (15) Cat. £90  £30.00

32584 SEYCHELLES 158/172 1952 Pictorial definitive set, fine used (15) Cat. £110  £65.00

32585 SEYCHELLES 158-72 1952 set to 10r, very fresh, very fine u.m. (15) Cat. £90  £50.00

32586 SEYCHELLES 161b 1952 15c deep yellow green 'Fishing Pirogue', variety ' Error. St Edward's Crown' 
fine mint. Cat. £325 

 PH £125.00

32587 SEYCHELLES 1953-76 Comprehensive NHM COMMEMORATIVES collection presented 
chronologically on stock pages, virtually complete & inc 1957 surcharge 
varieties. Fine & fresh condition (200+ stamps) Cat. £130 

 £75.00

32588 SEYCHELLES 1953-76 Comprehensive VERY FINE USED collection presented chronologically 
on stock book pages, apparently complete apart from mini sheets & inc 1957 
surcharge varieties, 1969-75 whiter paper & Wmk variants. Fine & fresh 
condition (200+ stamps) Cat. £300 

 £175.00

32589 SEYCHELLES 174/188 1954-61 Pictorial definitive set inc shades, VFM or NHM (23) Cat. £111  £45.00
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32590 SEYCHELLES 196/212 1962-68 Pictorial definitive set, very fine mint (18) Cat. £75  £25.00

32591 SEYCHELLES 262/279 1969-75 Pictorial definitive set, very fine mint (18) Cat. £28  £10.00

32592 SEYCHELLES 263a/27 1969-75 Pictorial definitive 'Whiter paper' set, NHM (11) Cat. £35  £25.00
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